DEXTER.

USE THE BLUE TABS LOCATED ON THE
RIGHT AND LEFT SIDES OF THE FOLLOWING
DOCUMENT TO ADVANCE TO EACH SECTION.

8533-095-001 6/24



LINER-BAFFLE,RIGHT(DDBD50 & newer),PTD

8
0E Kits, Assemblies, & Common Parts
Cg
<
DN30X2NC-15
DN50X2NC-15
Description 30x2

50x2
9354-013-002

LINER-BAFFLE,LEFT(DDBD50 & newer),PTD

9354-014-002

Kit - A to C series Conversion, Black, 120v

9732-307-002

9732-307-002

Kit - A to C series Conversion, Blue, 120v

9732-307-001

9732-307-001

LP to Natural Conversion Kit for White Rodgers

9732-142-004

9732-142-004

LP to NG Conversion Kit for 9857-134-001 & -002

9732-142-002

9732-142-002

Temperature Probe

9501-006-001

Controls Black

9857-198-003

9857-198-001

Controls Blue

9857-198-001

9857-198-003

Coin Drop

9021-092-002

9021-092-002

Optical Sensor

9801-099-001

9801-099-001

™
90
a3

E&
=

Coin Drop Screws

9545-053-002

9545-053-002

Ignition Control Box

9857-182-001

9857-116-003

Electrode Assembly, Ignition

9875-002-003

9875-002-003

Thermostat, Hi-Limit

9576-203-002

9576-203-002

Termostat, Overtemp

9576-207-008

9576-207-008

Fuseholder

9200-001-002

9200-001-002

Fuse

8636-018-001

8636-018-001

Motor Run Relay

5192-299-001

5192-299-001

Transformer, Ignition

8711-011-001

8711-011-001

Lint Screen 15/18 by 15/18 .010 Wire

9555-057-002

9555-057-008

Air Flow Switch

9539-461-009

9536-461-009

Door Switch 9539-487-001 9539-487-001
Motor Belt 9040-077-001 9040-076-009
Tumbler Belt 9040-073-009 9040-073-011

Tension Arm Complete

9861-022-001

9861-022-001

Spider/Trunnion

Assembly

9568-015-001

9568-013-001

Door Handle

9244-093-001

9244-082-001

Cleanout Duct Assembly 8”

9973-034-001

9973-034-001

)
o
t
@
O
o
(<
o

CelTELETE]

Section 6:

Parts Data
30# Stack

o Part # 8533-095-001 6/24

Part # 8533-095-001 6/24 e



Kits &
Assemblies

1
1
o
/2
3
P
2 - 4
£
=]
=
- 5
7

=
2
£
Q
]
]
<

Control

Cabinet Group - 30 Ibs

Key
*

¥ ¥ X ¥ X O WO WNN ¥ ¥ % ¥ ¥ % ¥ ¥ XO0O0 P W ¥ XNNH = ¥

o

—

Part Number

9960-256-032
9960-256-034
9960-255-008
9960-319-007
9982-280-014

9982-280-012

9545-012-015

8640-413-002
9212-002-003

9206-413-001
9548-117-000

9206-420-003
9244-082-001
9545-018-017
9531-033-001

8640-413-001
8640-413-003
9086-015-002
8638-190-009
8641-582-019

8640-399-001
8640-442-001
9989-569-006
9989-569-004
9989-568-006
9989-568-004
9545-008-014
8541-585-001

8640-399-001
8640-442-001
9544-072-002
9345-012-028
9545-052-001
8641-436-003
9472-001-013

Description Quantity
Door Assy., Loading Complete-Wht .........cccceevviniiiiiniinnen, 2
Door Assy., Loading Complete-SS .......cccovvvviiiiiniiiecninnenn, 2
Door Assy., Loading-SS(ring only) ........cevviiiiiiiiiniiniinnnnn. 2
Door Ring Only, Loading-Black (after serial D1.22290.005).. 2
Plate Assy., Hinge (Wht) NO Pin .......couveiiiiiiiiiiiiecniin, 2
Plate Assy., Hinge (SS) NO Pin........cccuviiniiiiiniiinieriini, 2
Screw, Hinge to DOOK .....cvvevuiiiiiiiiieiie e er e 8
Nut, HINgE t0 DOOF ..ceuviiiiiiiiiiniiii e 8
GIaSS, DOOK ..cvviiiiiii et 2
Gasket, Glass (Black).......ccuceviiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiere e 2
SUPPOrt, DOOK GIASS ...ccvuviierriiieirin e e e eaa 2
Gasket, Outer Rim (Black) ......oovvevvvniiiiiiiriiineerei e 2
Handle, Loading DOOK ........ccuvuuiiiiiiminininerrens s renia s 2
Screw, Handle 1/4-20 X 3/8 ...ivviiiiiiiiiiiiii i 2
Stud, Door CatCh .....vvviiii 2
NUE, HEX e e e 2
NUE, ACOIN ceeiiiiieiere e s s r e e e s ran s 2
Catch, Loading DOOK .....ccvuuiiiiiiriiiininecre e 2
Pop Rivet for mtg. catch ........ooooviiiiiiiic e 4
LOCKWASKET .....ceviiiii s 4
SPHING NUL ... .6
Expansion Nut (After Serial D1.21180.036) ......ccovvvvvuuirirennns 6
Panel Assy., Front- Lower (Wht) .......coviiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieees 1
Panel Assy., Front- Lower (SS) .....ccuvoiiiiimmininnnninreninnnnnens 1
Panel Assy., Front- Upper (Wht) .......coiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiineees 1
Panel Assy., Front- Upper (SS) .....cceveeiiiiimminiiniiirrriinnnnens 1
Screw, Phillips 10B X 1 3/4".....ccoocviiieeie et 14
Washer finish .......coviiiiiiiii e, 6
NUE, SPriNG covveiiiiciii s 12
Expansion Nut (After Serial D1.21180.036) ......cccceevvvuuiennnns 12
Strap, HINGE ..o 2
Screw, Hinge to Panel ........ccooovvviiiiiiiiie e, 8
Screw, Door to Hinge Strap (Special Black Type) .............. 2
Washer, FIDEr .......coviiiiiiiiiii e 2
Cabinet Touch Up Paint (White) ........coovviiiiniiniiiiiriiiinneees 1

o Part # 8533-095-001 6/24

=
o m
9 o
-+
® &
S g
&_

ejeq spHed
340 ZHO0S

49, (113
ejeq sped

Part # 8533-095-001 6/24 o



Kits &
Assemblies

Key
14
15
15
16
17
17
18
18
21
22
22
22
22
23
24
24
25
25
25
25

Tumbler

*

=
8
£
Q
(]
0
<

Control
KK X KK K KKK KK KKK KK KKK K KX

Part Number

9141-175-002
9435-026-001
9435-034-001
9141-176-002
9435-020-001
9435-028-001
9412-154-001
9412-167-001
8650-026-002
9857-187-001
9857-187-003
9801-096-001
9801-105-001
8650-012-003
9501-006-002
9486-137-002
9866-004-010
9866-004-013
9435-003-009
9435-029-002
9545-020-009
9532-143-001
9181-036-001
9555-057-002
9095-044-001
9545-008-001
9627-885-001
9095-044-001
6292-006-007
9627-886-001
9277-041-011
9209-037-002
8544-006-001
8545-060-002
9074-261-001
9732-102-011
9732-243-001
9555-057-003
9277-063-001
9277-063-002
8640-276-002
9527-007-002
9544-041-002

Cabinet GI"OI.IP - 30 Ibs (continued)

Description Quantity
Escutcheon, UPPEr ....ccvuvciiiiiiiiriinsseerss s errns s e e nns s e 1
Trim, Overlay-Upper (BlUE)........cceuruiiiirireriiiiieseernine s s eernnnneneees 1
Trim, Overlay-Upper (Black) .......ccuveiiiiiiiriiiiiieceernins s seeennnn e 1
1Yol U] ol g =To) o TN o 111 OO SPPPS 1
Trim, Overlay-Lower (BlUE).........ccuruiiiirirerriiiieseernins s s eernnnneneees 1
Trim, Overlay-Lower BIAack) ........ccuviiiiiiieniiiniinseerins s seeennneneees 1
Nameplate Stack Dryer Express (BlIUE)........ccevvvvririvrrrnniirrennnnns 1
Nameplate Stack Dryer Express (Black) .......ccoeeevirverrnnniinnennnnns 1
Lock, THUMD TUIN v s e e nnnnan 2

Controls Assy, Electronic Mounted With Membrane Switch (Blue). 1
Controls Assy, Electronic Mounted With Membrane Switch (Black) 1

Membrane Switch ASSY (BIUE) ......viviveeriiiiieeeeriis s e eernnee e e eeennns 1
Membrane Switch Assy (BIack)........ccevvviiiiiiiiiniiinneeeencn e 1
Lock and Key, Control #6324 .......c.coveevvriiiiieerrnnisnesseesnnss s eseennas 1
Sensor Temp CONtrol.....uvceereiiiecceris e s rre e 2
Retainer - PUSh ON......ccuvciiiiiiiiiii e er e 2
Lint Drawer Assembly (BIUE) .....vuuviivieerrisiiererriinsssseernnnseseeeenns .2
Lint Drawer Assembly (BIack).........cceerrriiiiiiierniiinineeernnnneseeeeens .2
Overlay trim, lint dwr, upper/lower (BIUE) ..........ccrvvriirirrrrnrniiinnnns 1
Overlay trim, lint dwr, upper/lower (BIack)..........cceeveerirerennninnnnnns 1
1S ol = PR 10
Felt Seal ( back of lint screen assembly ) ......ccccceeviiivriniiiiinieenn, 2
Lint Screen Assembly ONLY (N0 front) .....covvvveeeveiiiineeenninnneneeennns 2
Replaceable Lint Screen Only .....covvvveeviiiiiicecrrc e e 2
Cam, LOCK LiNt DraWer .....ccuvuiiiiierrriinsessresrnss s ssennnss e s sennnn s 2
Lint Screen Strap Hold Down Screws 10BX 1/4 .......cccoceeeiiveeenes 32
Harness, Electronic Control .......ccoovvveeriiiniiceerninneseeernn s eeennnns 1
(0= W ool [ @o a1 1 o] PRI 1
Key 6324 only for COMPULET......covvveeeriiiireerrre s e errre s e eeenns 2
Harness, Heat SENSOK........cviviriiierie e e e e e 1
Insulation Cabinet COVEr ....uvuiiiiiireriin e 1
Grommet, 3/16 ID ivvviiiiierrrie e 2
Leg, Leveling 1/2" . 4
Leveling Leg WIenCh ......eveeeeiie e 1
(000} V/=T A 0= o] o 1= o (1 o] o) 1S PP 1
LP Kit fOr DDAD DIYerS......ccverruiiiiesrrrnisssssrssnasssssrssnnnnssssessnnnns 1
Stack Dryer Trunnion PUlIEr.........ccevveiiiieerrc i recrene e erenn e 1
Replaceable Lint Screen Fine Mesh Only .......c.ccoviviiiviniininecennn, 1
Insulation-Front Panel-Top Half ........ccoovvviiviiiiiiiciinic e 2
Insulation-Front Panel-Lower Half..........cccooeeiiiiivivniic e 2
Wire NUt CONNECLOr GreY ....cvuivireeierrrrrerenrerenssernnseeenseeenaeeeees 4
Standoff Wire Saddle........cveiiiiiieriiiiicerrrs e 8
Strap - Bead Ti....cvvruiiiiiiirrriiiiscerrris e s s s s e s s e rnns s e rnn e 1

o Part # 8533-095-001 6/24

18 ——>

23

22—

16\

17—

25

49, (113
ejeq sped

=
o m
9 o
-+
® &
S g
&_

ejeq spHed
340 ZHO0S

24

Part # 8533-095-001 6/24 o



- - - 11
" aModular Cabinet Group (After Serial D1.24108.023)
3 E
=R Key Part Number Description Quantity \
< 1 9945-167-001 Cabinet Base ASSEMDIY........ccccveevereiisresresresrestesseseesessesesessens 1 10 —
* 9989-732-002 Back Panel ASSEMDBIY.....cciviiiiiiiiiiiccirrc e 2
2 9989-733-003 Lower RH Side Panel Assembly ........ccccoovviiiiiiiiiiieciniiie e, 1
3 9989-733-004 Lower LH Side Panel Assembly........ccccceviiiiririiiiineeennie e eeennnnn 1 8
4 9750-021-001 RH Lint Rail Guide Assembly ..........ccvviiiiiiiiiiiiir e, 2
5 9750-022-001 LH Lint Rail Guide AsSEMDbIY........ccceeiriiiiiiieriiic e, 2
6 9046-106-001 Lower Baffle Brace .......ceeiviieiiiiiiiiiciriin e errn e 2 9
7 9049-131-001 RH Bl .vvveeveeeeseeess s eeeseeeseseeesseess e ssessesesesese e s sn e 2 ~—
8 9049-132-001 LH Baffle «ooioeii ittt 2
* 9489-060-001 Baffle Reinforcement w/ Thermistor Mount .......c..cccceeiiiiiiniinnnnn. 2
* 9489-059-001 Baffle ReiNforcement ..........cevvviiiiiiiiiic e 6
9 9029-371-001 Angled Baffle Bracket ........ccoommmmimieiiiiiie e 4
10 9870-102-001 Heat Chamber ASSEMDIY.......ccccveeeeiieee e e e 2 13 ~
11 9029-373-001 Heat Chamber Bracket........ccuuvveiiiiiiiniiiiccrrris e e 2
12 9444-116-001 Intermediate Panel..........ccuviiiiiiiiiiii e 1
13 9444-115-003 RH Side Pane€l........cocvviiiiiiiiiiie e e 1
. 14 9444-115-004 [ I (o L o= =) 1
% 15 9636-252-001 (0ol a1 o) (SR TLT r=To] o 1= SO PR PPPTPPPPRPPI 1
£ 16 9046-107-001 TOp CabiNet BraCe.....ccceeeeeeieceeinerereeeeeee e e e e e e e e s ee s ee e 1
e * 9491-009-001 RIVEt-BIINA 3/16 SEEEI ....vveveeereeesieteercesrerecestese e teressee s snenes 202 15
* 9491-009-005 Rivet-Blind 3/16 White Painted .......ccccovviiiiiiiiiiiieccccicnnnnin, 52
* 9545-008-024 SCreWw-10abX3/8 ... ccie i 15
5

=
8
£
Q
(]
0
<

Control

v
Q
Sa
« 16 Xo
9
I
gﬂ
g8
- =
38
(7]
<« 14
6
«__4
- 12
7 9

e——4

o Part # 8533-095-001 6/24

Part # 8533-095-001 6/24 o



] $ o
] - wa
yaDoor Switch Group - 30 Ibs : S8
<3 Hinge Plate Cover NE
< Part Number Description Quantity o
9539-487-001 DOOr SWILChES ...eevvieieccrree e e 2
1 9074-341-002 Cover-Hinge, Black.........ccooomririirieiiee e 2
2 8636-018-001 Screw-TRHDCR, 10B x 3/8, Black........ccccvervueerinnnen. 4

=
o m
9 o
-+
® &
S g
&_

ejeq spHed
340 ZHO0S

™
9 a
a3
E&
-

Control
Assembly

@ Part # 8533-095-001 6/24 Part # 8533-095-001 6/24 @



} =
da
a3
=
()]
o £
£3
3 o
0 r
53
3.2
S
)
L~ ™
o8
(@)

Control
Assembly

@ Part # 8533-095-001 6/24

(0]

‘\
10,11,12

[

()]
P 3
9 £ ea
whd
=S . . X
3 Bearing Housing Group Tumbler Group Ng
Q
Key Part Number Description Quantity Key Part Number Description Quantity
* 9803-160-003 Bearing Housing Complete Assy (Includes bearings & Spacer)....... 1 * 9848-147-001 Tumbler Assy Complete W/Spider (GALV).....ccccevvivrieieeninieenneneennn, 1
1 9241-161-002 (01U =] o A 1= o T 1 * 9848-147-002 Tumbler Assy Complete W/Spider (SS & Galv front) ........cevvvvvvennnes 1
* 9036-130-001 Bearing, Ball, Front ........oviiiiiiii i 1 1 9848-146-001 Tumbler Assy (Galvanized)........cceeeeiiiiiiiniin s 1
* 9538-139-002 Spacer, BEariNg .....ccuuuiiiiiiririniirerrir s s 1 1 9848-146-002 Tumbler Assy (Stainless Galvanized front) ..........cccevvevvevvvvninnnnnnnn, 1
2 9036-130-001 Bearing, Ball, Rar ......cccoievuiiiiiiii et 1 2 9497-019-003 RO, TUMDIEE ... e 3 e m
3 9545-049-002 Screw-Wizlock, 3/8-24X3/4 ......oviiiiiiiiiiiieee e 4 3 8641-554-001 Washer, SPeCial.......coiiiriiiiiiiiiiin e 3 g_ o
4 8640-400-002 NUE, 571618 i 4 4 9552-013-003 SHIM e AR W g..
5 9545-049-001 SCrEW, 3/8-24X1..cuuuiiiiiiieiee e eee s e e e e e e e e errrrrr s e e e e e e e e e e e e erenne 2 5 9568-015-001 SPIAET ASSY...eevrrrrrrrnnuasasesssssesesseesererrrrrrrssaasassessesassssseseennnnnnns 1 I
6 8640-415-002 NUE, 3/8-24 ... e 2 6 8640-415-004 NUE, WIZ LOCK .oiiiiieieeceeeeeeersss e ee e n e 3 & 2
* 9538-139-002 Shim, TUMDBIEN c.vvvveiicceee e AR 7 9538-164-001 SPACEr-ShAft...cevvviiiiieiiieie e e 1
8 9487-234-005 TOlEranCe RiNG ...ccvvuuiiiiiiriiirirris s rer s e s ranans 1 .
9 9908-049-002 PUIEY, DFVEN...vevoeveeeseesaesseesssssessesssssssssssesssssssssssnsssnsssnnes i 53
10 8641-581-026 WASHEI ~FIat cv.vuvvvrseresesessesesssesssesssssssssessssesssssesssesssesssesnees 1 N
11 8641-582-016 LOCKWaSher - INETOOtH, 17 ....v.vveerveeeseereeesseessesssssssesssnsssessens 1 el
12 9545-017-009 SCrew, 1/2-13X1 1/4. . i 1 Y

[

g ——p [ |

—_
L=t

10 12

11

Part # 8533-095-001 6/24 @



()]

2 - o
25 Burner Housing Group - 30 Ibs wa
g o _ Burner Housing Group Photos - 30 |Ibs 59

& Key Part Number Description Quantity e

la 9452-730-001 Service Burner Plate Front... .....ccvvvveiiiiiiiniieeeeenn e 2
1 9452-729-001 Service Plate baffle Recirculation Chamber Clean Out......... 2 2
2 9545-008-001 SCIEW cevtrtrrruiuiiisss s s e se s s e e e e e e et e e e s e s e s e e s e s s e e e e e e e reennennns 16
18 9003-220-001 Angle, Burner SUPPOIt .....oovvvieeriiiireerrrs s eerrrn e renns 2 4
17 9048-020-001 BUINEr, MaiN ..ococeiiiiiiiiiissn e 4 — 1
4 9545-008-001 SCrew 10B X1/4" .cooiiiiiiiiieececccrrrr e .8
5 9875-002-003 Electrode Assy, IgNition ......cceceeiiiierrnin e eernnnn e 2 / % m
19 9545-045-001 Screw, Electrode Mtg 8B X 1/4”......uuuuuuiiiiiiiiinininininieeeeennns 4 10 9 = §
7 9379-186-001 Valve, Gas Shut Off (Optional) ......ccccoeeviviiiiiiiieiiiiininiiinnnn, 1 — % g
8 9857-192-001 Control ASSY, GaS ..cceeveviiieiieieeeeeessssnnirssss e e s e s s e s s e eeeeennns 2 — g 8
9 9381-012-001 Manifold, Assy 2 Part 1 PiECE.........coovvirrrriinrriiccinn e 2 7 3
22 8615-104-038 Pipe Plug in end of Burner Manifold .............cuvveiiiiiinnennenn. 2 \
11 9452-749-001 Plate Assy, Hi-Limit Stat Ignitor .........cccccvvvvvviiiiiiiiinineeeen, 2 Y u
12 9576-203-002 Thermostat, Hi-Limit ......cccvvviiiiiiiiiiececcecvens, 2 17 a g
13 9074-329-001 CoVer, Hi-Limit Stat IGNILO «......eereeeesreeeeeeeerssssseeseseseseons 2 22 o N
15 9074-336-001 Cover, Safety Stat .......oovviviiirrrirr e 2 9 Q
EJ 16 9857-116-003 Control, Ignition Fenwall (3 tryboX) .......ccvvveiirirrrniniinieennns 2 o
-g * 9803-229-001 Housing Assembly, BUFNEr .........cooooviiiiiiiiiiicreree 2
S * 9545-008-006 Screw 10AB X 3/8” .iiiiiiiiei e e 4
-~ * 9545-991-001 Panel, Back Burner HOUSING ........ccoovieiiirmmmmniniiee e 2
* 9425-069-023 Orifice, Burner-Natural #125......ccccoiviiiiiiiii e 4
* 9425-069-024 Orifice, BUrner-LP #49...........ccovviiiiiiiiiiiiiinnn e eeeeeeennns 4
* 9039-915-001 Bracket, Gas CoNntrol .........cccceeiiimiiiiiiiii e, 2
* 9545-008-006 SCIEW tevtrtruuuiuiiissieesesesesseeeeerrars s s s s e e e e aesaseseeeennernrnnns 4
* 9538-142-001 Spacer, Hi-LIMit ..o 4
* 9545-045-007 SCrEW 8B X 3/4” .. iiiiei i ittt 4 16
* 9545-008-006 SCIEW tevvrrrurtuuiisaseseese s s e s e s e e e e e eresrr s s s e s e e s e s eeeeeeeennnnnnns 6 -—
* 9576-207-008 Thermostat, Safety Shutoff ........cccovvviviei e, 2
* 9545-008-006 SCIEW it 4 12 11
* 9545-008-006 SCIEW tevvrrrurtuuiisaseseese s s e s e s e e e e e eresrr s s s e s e e s e s eeeeeeeennnnnnns 4
* 9550-173-001 Shield, Burner Inlet .........cooviiiiiiiiiiiiiiiii e eeeeeeeeeennenns 1 /
* 9732-102-044 Kit, LP Conversion (White ROdgers) ........cccevvviininreennnannnn 2 1A
* 9838-018-004 Welded One Piece Gas Pipe Assembly ..........ccceeeeeiivieennnnnn. 1 /
> * 9732-360-002 Gas Pipe Assembly Replacement Kit.......ccccoovvvvevenniniininenn. 1
o35 * 9838-023-002 Gas Pipe Assembly (After Serial) .....coovvveerriniineernnisnieneeennns 1
‘E‘ g * 8615-120-001 Fitting - 1/2 NPT Union Adapter........cccccrrvvminniniiiiinnnnennn, 1 15
QO 0
- A Models built before 9/07
5 7
| / )
//
13
8

@ Part # 8533-095-001 6/24 Part # 8533-095-001 6/24 @



Kits &
Assemblies

™
9 a
a3
E&
-

Assembly

Rear View - 30 Ibs

=
2

%O O WOWWW % ¥0 % % ¥N ¥ ¥ xUVNDWNFH X ¥

*

Part Number

9627-861-001
9801-095-001
9539-461-009
9029-174-001
9008-007-001
9451-169-002
9545-020-001
8640-401-001
9550-169-003
9545-008-001
9376-331-001
9732-202-026
5191-108-003
5191-109-003
9452-740-001
9545-029-008
8641-582-003
9545-018-019
86411-582-007
9538-163-006
8641-581-017
9209-086-002
9538-166-006
9545-028-013
9962-017-002
9278-039-001
9991-053-001
9545-029-010
9545-029-003
8640-415-004
8641-581-035
9861-022-001
8641-581-035
9487-200-003
9908-039-004
9036-145-002
9908-040-001
9306-006-000
8640-222-000
8641-582-015
9538-164-001
86Al-582-015
9040-077-001
9040-073-009
9534-319-002
9099-012-002
9248-022-002
9125-007-001
9451-146-001
8520-141-000
9425-007-002
9545-008-026
9074-363-001
9074-364-001
9545-008-026
9973-033-001
9453-157-001
9029-173-001
9545-008-024

Description Quantity
Wire Harness Overtemperature SWitch..........cccccciiiiiiiiviiienneenn, 2
SWiItCh AsSY, AIr FIOW c.vuuuiiiiiiiiie i eraan e 2
SWICH, AIF FIOW...u i rr s ern e ena e ena e 2
Bracket, SWitch- Air FIOW ......ccvuiiiiiiiiiiiieerne e e 2
ACtUALOr, SWILCH .o 2
L T o] = PN 2
SCreEW 4-40 X 5/8" orriiiii i 4
Nut, Special TWin .#4-40.......cccieiiiiiiii e 2
Shield, SWItCR....uuiiiii e 2
SCreW 10 BX 1/4" ...ttt 6
Motor, Drive 5hp ..o 2
N0 (o] gl B 4 Y < [ SRR 2
RUN Capacitor......ccciieiiiccirrie e 2

Start Capacitor......cccieeiis i e 2
Plate, MOtOr MEG.....coooiiiieiieerererree e 2
BOIt 3/8” - 16 X 3/4" i ittt —————————— 8
Lockwash Spring 3/8 .......eeuiiiiiiiieiee e 8
Screw, Motor Plate to Back Assy. 1/4-20X 2 1/2 ......uvvvviciiiniinnnnnn. 8
[0 ol T = T 1= Y 8
1S 0= [0/ PPN 8
FIat Washer 1/4 X 7/8....ccuuiiiiieiieie ettt ean s e s een s eenas 24
Rubber Grommet.......covvueiiiiiiece e 8
GrommMEt SPACETS......cciiririiriiiiii e 8
SCrEW, SeL i 4
Back AsSY, BIOWET HSG......iiiiiiiiiei i eersen s e e eeena e 2
Impeller, W/SEE SCreWS......cuuuieiieeiriiisiseerres s ee s e e e ennaas 2
SupportAssy, Intermed. PUlley ..., 2
Bolt, Rd Hd 3/8-16 X 1 1/4...ccceiieieiiiiiiiiiiin e vee e 6
BOlt, 3/8-16 X 1 1/2. et 2
Nut Flange WiIziock 3/8” = 16 ...ccvvvrrvrreriiiiiinienisesesesreeesrnsssnnsnnnnnns 6
L= 1] =T o - | 6
Arm Assy-Tension, COMPIEte ......cccoovviiiiiiiieercccrrer 2
Washer, Flat......cooceeriicccrs e s 2
RiNG-Retaining .......oovveeviiiiiiiiii i 6
Pulley Assy, Intermediate with bronze flange bearing................... 2
Bearing - Bronze Flange.........cccvvvviuiiiiiiiiiniieseces e 4
PUIlEY DFIVEN ....covuiiii it r e e 2
Key Tumbler Shaft Woodcuff.........euuveiiiiiiiiccreeeeieien 2
NUE HEX 17 = 14 oo rr s e e e e e 2
WaShEr LOCK ..viviieeeeiiriiiiiiiinesse e s s ee s ee e er e 2
SPACEr, Shaft civvuiiiiiiiiie 2
Washer, LOCK ...ueiiieiiiiiiiiiciiiis ettt eee s e aa e eaaas 2
Belt, Drive- MOLOF .. .cvuiiiieiiieei e e s ere s er e er e ea e eaaa e 2
Belt, Drive- TUMDIEK ...ccvveiiiiiiiee e en e 2
SPriNg, TENSION ...oivviiiiiieieieiii e 2
Chain, TENSION......iiiiieeececerrr e 2
[ 0o ) 1=T o £ o o I RSPt 2
Damper Inside Duct Exhaust Upper..........ceeuvuieeiiiiiiiiinnieeennnnenens 1
Pin, Damper HINGE .....uiiieeiiieei e sr s s e ern e e 2
NUE, SPFING cevveniiiini e 4
Damper, Inside Duct Exhaust LOWEr ........ccoovviiiiiiiiniiiiiecininiinnnnes 1
SCrew #10B X 1/2 ettt 6
(00} V=T gD I¥ (ol U] o] o 1= SO PPN 1
Cover DUCE LOWET ....ccuuuiiiiiiiiin i s e 1
Screw 10ABX 1/27 .ot 14
Heat Recirculation Assembly DUCE..........ccoveiiiriiiiiiiiieereeeeeenies 2
MOEOF PUIIEY = DFIVET .....ueeiiieeeieieieeee e e e e e e e e 1
Bracket for Wire Harness Under Burner Housing..........ccccvvvvvvnneee. 2
SCreW 10 AB X 3/8 ..ivuiiiiiiiiiiiiiieiiiiierii e era s rea e s ran s raa e naas 58

Rear View Photos - 30 |bs

)
o
t
@
O
o
(<
o

10 9

25

CelTELETE]

20 10

(o]
N
o
(3]

-

ejeq spHed

20

19

21 /11

@ Part # 8533-095-001 6/24

Part # 8533-095-001 6/24 Q



()]

2 3
pE= OPL Control Board - 30 Ibs ga
whed
] o
X BRear Panel & Cover Group - 30 Ibs - . vs

< Key Part Number Description Quantity Y

Key Part Number Description Quantity 1 9801-096-001 Control Assembly (BIUE) ......coeeeeeeiiiieeeieeeeieeee e e e eeeeeeeeees 1
. 1 9801-105-001 Control Assembly (BIACK) ......coovireeieieiiieeeeieeere e e eeeeeeeees 1
1 9208-083-001 Back Drive Guard Panel.........ccooiiiiimiiininiiniin s 2
* 2 9471-017-001 PCB Control Board .......cccucueeiiiininiiiiee i 1
9545-008-024 SCrews, GUAId......cceviiireen s s e s e s e s snne e s snneas * 3 9471-018-001 PCB Displav Board 1
2 9208-076-001 Back Side GUArd Panel ASS'Y.........o.eereeeeresreseeresssressssesssnes 2 ISPIAY BOATT «.oueeerssssssssssssssssss s
: 4 9500-007-001 Cable, Upper Control LONG.....covivverriiiiieerrnnisieseersnnn s s sesnnnaneneees 1
3 9074-365-001 Cabinet (TOP COVER) ......ccoccvurrrrrnrrrrrreeniensen e e sssssssannnns 1
% : 5 9500-007-002 Cable, Lower Control LONG........oovvivieieemmmeiniiiinaes e e e eeeeeeeeeeeeees 1
8544-006-001 Legs Leveling.......ovveerniiiiiiiris s s e 4 - I
6 9801-096-001 Membrane Switch Assembly (BIU€) .........ccceriiimimiiiiiiiiiiee e, Bl o m
5 9545-008-024 Screws 10 AB X 3/8..ccciiii it 4 . 9 3
6 9412-167-001 Membrane Switch Assembly (Black)..........coeermmimiiiiiiiiiiiiieeeee, 1
6 9577-062-001 Top DUCE W/ OVal....iiiiiicicccec e 1 0 ~
4 9108-117-001 Electri . 7 8636-024-001 Fuse, 600mMa / 250V .....iiiiiiiiiie et 2 BT
-117- ectric Box Cover W/ HINgE.....ccvviiiiiiiiiiiie e 1 % 9627-885-001 H Main Control OPL Stack D | BB
* 9545-008-024 Screws, Electronic BoX COVEr.....covvviiiiiiiiiiiinieninernn e e, 3 arness Tain Lontro ACKDIYEN o & -
F
1 5 32
\ O O
| g" m
)
)
£
E
= 1

S AN

3
A
Screws
—
E -]
£E 1 |
S 4 / 7
< 7
2 4

'\3
o ~ T
T

@ Part # 8533-095-001 6/24 Part # 8533-095-001 6/24 @




Control Assembly Group

8 -
L wa
gt go
X 0 Key Part Number Description Quantity 2 14\ N g

< * 9857-169-012 Control Assembly Complete (all below included) ..........ooovvevininnnns 1 5 9

* 9074-317-001 CoNtrol BOX COVEN ..vvvvuiiiiiririniiesrers s srsss s sess s sernn e e e 1
1 8653-068-003  Connector CONAUit 3/8” STR........revurmrieserisinsisesssesssensssssssnsens 1 5 3 \ 4
2 9558-029-003 Strip Terminal Marker (Behind Input Power) to above #3............... 1 \ /
3 9897-035-001 Terminal Block Assembly Main Power Inlet.......cccccoviiiiiiiiiniininnnns 1 2
* 9545-008-024 SCrEWS 10AB X 3/8” w.vuvuevreerresssessessssssesssssssessesssssssessessssssessesns 4 T
* 9627-859-003 Wire Harness - POWEr Main .......ccuveiiiiiiiiinnnnins s ssssess s eenennns 1 4 3 T
4 8220-001-478  Wire ASSEMbIY GrEEN 7 coovssvvvvvvsssssssssnrsssssssssssssssssssssssssssnenes 1 \ - g m
5 9545-008-027 Screw # 10-32 X 12 GreEN ..vvvvvivviiviicccrerssssii e 1 ®a
* 8641-582-006 Lockwasher Ext TOOth #10........coviiiiiiiiiiniiri e e, 1 11 o 2
6 9897-026-002 Terminal Block Main Power Middle .........c.ccoiiiiiiiiiiniiiiiin e 1 =
7 9897-026-001 Terminal BIOCK........ooiviiiiiiiiiiciii e e s 2 @
* 9545-045-012 Screw #8 ABxI 2 for terminal blocK.......ccuvvvvvieiiiiiiiii e 6 10 9
8 8711-013-001 TranSfOrmMer CONIOL....ucuuuerieesreeesreessssssesssessesssesssesssessssesesssssaes 1 B
* 9545-008-024 SCrEWS 10AB X 3/8” w.vuvvurerrereeesesssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssnnes 4 ) /
9 9857-182-001 Ignition CONErol ....ccvveeiiiiiiii et 2
= * 9545-008-018 SCrews 10AB X 3/4" ...uuuriiiiriiriieeieeie s 4
] 10 9631-403-009 Wire Assembly High Voltage Upper........cccceiviiiiiniinninncennnnnnecennns 1
£ 11 9627-867-005 Wire Harness Ignition Control Upper.......cccceeeiiiiiieiiininnicnnnnnnneenns I
P 12 9631-403-008 Wire Assembly High Voltage LOWer........ccuceiiiiiiiviinninncennnnneeennns 1 17
13 9627-867-006 Wire Harness Ignition Control LOWEr ........cuuviiiiiiieiinninniieinnseneenns I ~
* 9053-067-002 BUshing Wire 7/8”.....couei i e e 4
14 9200-001-002 Fuseholder ASSembBly ..., 3 7
* 8636-018-001 FUSE 1.5 AMP.ciiiiiiiiiiiiiinrrrris s s s rs s e s 2 15 —_— / ,
* 8636-018-004 FUSE 2.5 AMP..cueiiiiieiesssssesssesesssesesessssssssssessssssssssssssssssssssssssssesens 1 \
15 5192-299-001 REIAY POWET ... uuueiiiiiiiiireieesies e s s e s es s e s e s s s s e e e e s s e snanes 2 6
* 9545-045-012 Screws Power #8 AB X 1/27 .. it e 4
* 8220-062-036 Wire Assembly Red/Black 14" .........ccooovviiiiiiininiiini e 1
* 8220-062-037 Wire Assembly Red/White 14 ........ccceveeeeireresreresreseeresseessesnssens 1 7
16 9627-864-006 Wire Harness Motor EXteNSION.........oovvviieiiininiininn e 2
17 9527-007-001 Stand Off - Wire Saddle / Arrowhead .........ccoovveveiiiiininieeninneenneeenn, 5
18 9627-863-001 Wire Harness Main Extension Access Under Burner Housing.......... 4
15 —m >
15 _ — 14

Control

14 1 14

=
8
£
Q
()]
(U]
<

17 ———p

8 —m >

@ Part # 8533-095-001 6/24 Part # 8533-095-001 6/24 @



Kits &
Assemblies

ey

™
9 a
a3
E&
=

************************************z

Control
Assembly

iring Group - 30 Ibs

Part Number

9627-859-003
9631-403-008
9631-403-009
8502-645-001
9506-353-001
9627-867-005
9627-867-006
9627-887-001

9627-864-006
8220-062-036
8220-062-037
8220-062-038
9627-861-001

9627-885-001
9627-866-001
8527-112-001

8502-600-001
9506-651-001
8514-259-001

8507-330-001

8507-350-001

8220-137-001

8220-001-466
8220-095-038
9506-651-001
8220-095-040
8220-095-041
9053-067-002
8220-095-039
9897-026-001
9897-026-002
9200-001-002
8636-018-001
5192-298-002

9897-035-001
9558-029-003

Description Quantity
Wiring Harness- Main POWEr .........ccevvvviiiiiiiinicncere e, 1
Wire, Hi Voltage, Spark 18 1/2" LOWEr......cccovvvvieiiiiniiiiinnnns 1
Wire High Voltage, Spark 29 1/4” UPper .......ccvvevvevneivennnnnns 1
Label InStruction........ovviiiii i e 1
Wiring Label Schematic/Diagram........cccccviiiiiiiiiiiiiinieennnnnns 1
Wire Harness Ignition Upper Low Voltage ..........ccoeevvennnnnns 1
Wire Harness Ignition Lower Low Voltage ..........ccoeevvevnnnnns 1
Wire Harness Main EXtension........cccovvevviviiiinicnnneneseeneenn, 1
Wire Harness Motor EXtension .........ccecveviviiiiiniienescnnnennn, 2
Wire Assembly Red/Black 14”..........ccoeiiiiiiiiiiiiinieiinneenies 1
Wire Assembly Red/White 14”........ccciiiiiiiiiiiiiiicineenis 1
Wire Assembly White 14”.........ooiiiiiiiiiiin v 2
Wire Harness - Overtemp / Airswitch .....ccccooviiiiiiiiiiiinnnns 2
Wire Harness Main Controller .........ccoovvviiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiniecnnnes 1
Wire Harness - Heat Sensor ......ccocevvviviviviinicnicenes e, 1
Decal Lighting and Clearance.......cccovevuiiiivniiieeninneeneeseennn, 1
Label Warning & NotiCe........ccvviivviiiiiiic e, 2
Schematic Label ......coovvuiiiiiiiiiiii i 1
Owners Manual.......cooeciiiiiiiiiii 1
Instruction Transient Voltage Suppressor .......ccccevvevueereennn. 1
Instructions Dryer Install / Start .......ccooeviiiiiiiiiiieeen, 1
Wire Assembly Green 24" .........coceiiiiiiiiiiiin i 1
Wire Assembly Yellow 4 7/8” Gas Valve ........cccoeeeevuiiieinnnns 2
Wire Assembly Orange 48" .......cceiiviiiiiiiiii it seenis 2
Wiring Diagram.......cooveiiiiniiniirinsee s e s r e 1
Wire Assembly Orange 24" ........ccccoiviiiiiiiin i seenas 1
Wire Assembly Brown 24”.........cccoiiviiiiiiiinieeiens e eenas 1
Bushings Wire 7/8"......coceuiiiii ittt 7
Wire Assembly Brown 48" ........ccceiiiiiiiiiiiii i neenas 1
Terminal BIOCK ....c..oiiiiiiiiiiiie e 2
Terminal BIOCK ....c..oiiiiiiiiiiiie e 2
FUSE HOIAEN c..eiiii it 2
FUSE 1.5 AL 2
Relay, Power 24 VAC .....ccuiiiiiii ittt 2
Terminal Block Power 4 Pole.........cccovveiiiiiiiiiicciiccecieee e, 1
Strip Marker, Terminal .......cccooiiiiiiiiiiii e 1

Section 7:

Parts Data
50# Stack

@ Part # 8533-095-001 6/24

Part # 8533-095-001 6/24 @



()]
] Z . 3
] -g 5 S &
¥ 2 )
$ 1 §
» Cabinet Group - 50lb
Key Part Number Description Quantity
* 9960-285-002 Door Assy., Loading Complete-Wht .........cccceiiiiiiiiininnnn. 2
* 9960-285-001 Door Assy., Loading Complete-SS ........cooviiiiiiiiiiiniiinninnnn. 2 % m
\ 1 9960-284-002 Door Assy., Loading-SS(ring only) ........cevviiiiiiiiiniiniinnnnn. 2 Y
10 1 9960-320-004 Door Ring Only, Loading-Black (after serial D1.22290.005).. 2 [
2 9982-353-002 Plate Assy., Hinge (Wht) NO il .....vceeurereeeeesesesessesees 2 IS
2 2 9982-353-001 Plate Assy., HINge (SS) NO PiN......cevverreresesrerererssensesnaen, ] &=
«— * 9545-012-015 Screw, HiNge t0 DOOK .....uvveveiiiriirrreeeiesiirreen s s ssssreeeesesnanes 8
3 * 8640-413-002 Nut, HINge t0 DOOK ...ccvuviiiiiiiiiiiiiirir e 8 pn e
- 3 9212-002-004 €] = LY B Lo To | 2 = g
4 4 9206-164-010 Gasket, GIass (GraY)......veveervrereerererersissesesssessesesesssssssesens 2
Rl 4 9206-413-002 Gasket, GIass (BIACk)........courvrerrrrereriiiinirisiniseeese s ] o O
3o * 9548-117-000 SUPPOrt, DOOF GIASS .veeeveeereeeirreeiireesreesreesreeesreeesaeeenns 2
2 3 5 9206-420-004 Gasket, Outer RiM (Gray) ....ccceeeevuveeeiireeessseesssssesssssesssns 2
ES 5 9206-420-005 Gasket, OULET RIM (BIACK) .vvveereeveereeeeeeeseeeeseseeeesssseeeenns 2
- 6 9244-082-001 Handle, Loading DOOK .........ceeveereereeresressensesseseesesesseesenses 2
* 9545-018-017 Screw, Handle 1/4-20 X 3/8 .....uvvireireiiiiiiiiieeeessesnnsveneen 2
* 9531-033-001 Stud, Door CatCh .....ovviviiiiie e 2
* 8640-413-001 NUE, HEX oottt 2
* 8640-413-003 NUE, ACOIN oreeiiiiiie et rr e e e rn e e e enas 2
* 9086-015-002 Catch, Loading DOOK .....ccvuuiiiiiiriiiininecre e 2
7 * 8638-190-009 Pop Rivet for Mtg. CatCh .....cceeeeveeereeeces s 4
* 8641-582-006 LOCKWASNET ....eeiiiiiiiin e e 4
* 8640-399-001 SPIING NUL ceeviiiiiiei e .6
7 9989-517-011 Panel Assy., Front- Lower (Wht) .......coviiiiiiiiiiiiiiiinneees 1
7 9989-517-009 Panel Assy., Front- Lower (SS) .....cccecoiriiimmiiinnniirirnnnnnnnens 1
8 9989-517-015 Panel Assy., Front- Upper (Wht) .......ooiiiiiiiniiiiiieees 1
8 9989-517-013 Panel Assy., Front- Upper (SS) .....ccvveiiiiimmininniinirrninnneens 1
* 9277-054-001 Insulation Front Panel, half moon (t0p).......ccceeeeiiirereinenennn. 2
* 9277-054-002 Insulation Front Panel, half moon (bottom)............eeeeeee. 2
53 9545-008-014 Screw, FLHDCR, 10B X Luuvuuvereersreserssenseessssssenssenssenes 14
..E [ * 8641-582-019 [0 Tol T TF= 1 g T .8
S % * 8640-399-001 NUL, SPFING ceerervvreeeee e sesese s s essss st ressssssesesssn s s 12
©2 9 10 9544-069-002 StrAD, HINGE (WHE) wvrveeeereereeeereseereeeseeseeeseesseseseseeeseeneeees 2
-« 10 9544-069-004 Strap, Hinge (SS/Gray) ....c..cevviiiimiiiiiiiiirnisnesesri e 2
* 9545-012-028 Screw, Hinge to Panel ... 8
1 9545-052-001 Screw, Door to Hinge Strap (Special Black Type) .............. 2
* 8641-436-003 Washer, FIDEr .......civiiiiiiiiiiiiii e 2
* 9472-001-013 Cabinet Touch Up Paint (White).......ccceovrienrimnniennieensennnnens 1

@ Part # 8533-095-001 6/24 Part # 8533-095-001 6/24 @



Kits &
Assemblies

Key
14
15
15
16
17
17
b3
18
18
21
21
21
21
b3

*x
*x

Tumbler

o

=
8
£
Q
(]
0
<

Control
KO X K K K K K K K KK X K XN X X

Part Number

9994-049-001
9435-025-001
9435-033-001
9994-051-001
9435-023-001
9435-031-002
9545-020-009
9412-154-002
9412-167-001

9866-007-002
9866-007-003
9435-024-001
9435-032-001
9532-143-001

9805-039-001
9555-057-008
8650-026-002
9505-043-001
9545-008-001
9857-187-001

9857-187-003

9801-096-001
9801-105-001

9627-885-001
6292-006-007
9627-886-001
9277-041-017

9501-004-004
9545-045-005
9209-037-002
8544-006-001
8545-061-002
9074-320-001
9732-253-001

9732-102-013

9732-243-001

9555-057-010
9277-054-001
9277-054-002
9501-008-002
8640-276-002
9527-007-002
9544-041-002

Cabinet GI"OI.IP - 50ib (Continued)

Description Quantity
Escutcheon, UPPer ......cviiiiiiiiii e rerrnns s 1
Trim, Overlay-Upper (BIU€) ......ccuuviiiiirrriiii e eeennn 1
Trim, Overlay-Upper (Black) ........covvviveerniiiiieerniiineseeeennnn, 1
Escutcheon, LOWET ......coiiiiiiiiii e e eern e 1
Trim, Overlay-Lower (BIU€) ......ccvviiviirrriiiiiieerrrise s eeeennnn 1
Trim, Overlay-Lower (Black) ........coovvivrvrniiiiiicrniiinceeeeennnnn, 1
ST o] = TP 10
Nameplate Stack Dryer Express (BlU€).........cevvvviiirrernnannnn. 1
Nameplate Stack Dryer Express (Black) .......ccceeevviiveennnnnnn. 1
Lint Drawer Assembly (BIUE) ........cceervuiniirrernrinninseennnnneens .2
Lint Drawer Assembly (BIack) ........ccceeeeiiireeniiininieennnnnn, .2
Overlay Trim, Lint Drwr (BIUE).......uuvvvveirerninieeeeennineeeeeennns 1
Overlay Trim, Lint Drwr (Black) ......covvvvveerriiiieceenninceneeenns 1
Felt Seal ( back of lint screen assembly ) ......cccovvvvvernnnnnnnn. 2
Lint Screen Assembly ONLY (N0 front) ......ccceeeevirviennnnnnnnns 2
Replaceable Lint Screen Only ....coovveevviiiiiveenicin e, 2
Lock and Key, Lint Drawer Thumb Turn ......cccccevvvvivnniinnnnns 2
L0r= 13 N o ol PP 2
Lint Screen Strap Hold Down Screws 10Bx 1/4 ................. 32
Controls Assy, Electronic w/Membrane Switch (Blue) .......... 1
Controls Assy, Electronic w/Membrane Switch (Black)......... 1
Membrane Switch Assy (BIUE).......ccuvueviirierriiiiiieerniinnnees 1
Membrane Switch Assy (Black) ........ceevivieviviiiiiciiniiiinnees 1
Harness, Electronic Control .........cveeeviiiiesiesnsnnneseennnnnn, 1
Cam, LoCk CONLrol ....cviveeeriii e erers e rrnn e eenna 1
Harness, Heat SENSOK .......covveveiiieeiiceree e 1
Insulation Cabinet Cover .......ooiviiiiiiiiiiiecrris e 1
Sensor Temp Control (10K OhmS)......cveveevriiiieieenniininneeennns 2
Screw, Round Head (Mounts sensor; phillips head)............ 2
Grommet, 3/16 ID ..coovvieiriiii e s 2
Leg, Leveling 1/2" ..o rrr e 4
Leveling Leg WIrench ........ccoeei i 1
Cover, Cabinet (TOP) ...vvverrriiireerrrnisrerssrrrss s e e rrrne s e eeennns 1
DDAD Kit for Dryers without Neutral and using 208-240 volt....1
LP Kit for DDAD Dryers 108K BTU .......covivrermrniinineernnnninnnnns 1
Stack Dryer Trunnion PUller ...........ceviviieiniiinineeeenneneeeeeennns 1
Replaceable Lint Screen Fine Mesh Only .........cccoovvvevninnnnn. 1
Insulation-Front Panel-Top Half .........ccoiviiiiiiiieiceceicenees 2
Insulation-Front Panel-Lower Half ...........cccceeeiviiiiivniiiinnnes 2
Bracket for Heat Sensor Mounting (Under Basket) with Sensor .. 2
Wire Nut ConNector GreY.......ccvvvveerenreernnrerrneseernsereneeenes 4
Standoff Wire Saddle ......c.ceviiiiieriiiiiecreric e 8
Strap - Bead Ti€ cevvvueiiiiierriiiiineerrris s s ererss s s e rrnn e s e eennns 1

@ Part # 8533-095-001 6/24

23

23 >
22

12 —

13

21

18

49, (113
ejeq sped

=
o m
TIY
-+

S0
=
(/)]

ejeq spHed
340 ZHO0S

21

Part # 8533-095-001 6/24 @



(%}
2
5
8E
¥ 3
(7]
<

Tumbler

@ Part # 8533-095-001 6/24

Assembly

Modular Cabinet Group (After Serial D1.24099.011)

2
<

OO XNOULDARWN ¥+

Part Number

9945-168-001
9989-735-002
9989-736-003
9989-736-004
9750-023-001
9750-024-001
9049-133-001
9049-134-001
9489-062-001
9029-371-001
9870-103-001
9029-374-001
9989-737-001
9636-253-001
9046-108-001
9491-009-001
9491-009-005
9545-008-024

Description Quantity
Cabinet Base ASSEMDIY.........cooiiiiiiiiiiiie e 1
Back Panel ASSEmMDIY..........ueeeiiiiii e 2
RH Side Panel ASSEMDIY .........uiiiiiieie e 2
LH Side Panel AsSembIy...........oiiiiiiiiieiiieeieieeee e 2
RH Lint Rail Guide ASSEMDIY ......cccoiiiiiiiiieeieieee e 2
LH Lint Rail Guide Assembly.........ccoooiiiiiiiiieiiii e 2
RH Baffle ... e 2
LH Baffle ... e e 2
Baffle Reinforcement ........veveecieiee e 6
Angled Baffle Bracket .........ccoeimmemmimiiiiiee e 4
Heat Chamber AsSembIy..........coeiiiiiiiiiiiieeeeee e 2
Baffle Support Bracket...........ueceeieiieiiieeeeeeeecceee e 2
Intermediate Panel ASsembly ... 1
CONLIOIS WIAPPEY .. e e e e e e e e e eeeeee e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e eeeennnns 1
Top Cabinet Brace........oooiieiiiiieeeire e 1
Rivet-Blind 3/16 StEEl .....ccvvuiiiiii it 220
Rivet-Blind 3/16 White Painted ......c.cccoeeviiviiiiiiiiiic e, 52
SCreW-10abX3/8 .. .cevuiieiiii e 9

10

12

>
oa
< 13 )
6 g
8

=
o m
9 o
-+
® &
S g
&_

Part # 8533-095-001 6/24 @



Parts Data | Parts Data | Electrical 50Hz CE

30X2 1),¢ Heate Parts | Parts Data

7))
Q
hed
(=]
2

S

-

whd

c

(]

-

(@4

8¢

85

eO

(Y]
Q
-
o
el
o

| 59

T 8-

=2 ES

N

2 Z¢

()] 5

| . a o
o
o
Q

SOI|qIDSSY dnouip J100( BuisnoH dnoup BuIisnoH MBDIA syed Alquiassy

B sy jouiqe) | buipeoq| buueag |Jo|quny | Jouing | sesy | jonuoy | 10nuU0D

5y

Part # 8533-095-001 6/24

@ Part # 8533-095-001 6/24



(/)]

9 3
B +
g5 o
! - -

ABearing Housing Group Tumbler Group g

. . . . . . ]
Key Part Number Description Quantity Key Part Number Description Quantity -]
1 9241-189-002 HOUSING, BEAMNNG ...oviiieiiiiiiiiiris e reri s e e s 2 § 7
i 9036-159-003 Bearing, BaII_Rear ..................................................................... 2 1 0848-148-001 TUMbEr ASSEMDIY GANVANIZE. .. ..evvveveeeeoeeresssssesssssssessessns > IS g
. 9538-183-001 Spac.er, Bearlng ........................................................................ 2 * 9848-157-001 New Tumbler, Taller Baffles (AntI-ROplng) ............................. 2 Y
9036-159-001 Bearlng, 21| 0 | 2 * 9848-148-002 Tumbler Assembly SEAINIESS SEEEL oo 2 =
5 9545-017-017 BOIt, 1/2 X 3/4 ............................................................................ 8 * 0848-149-001 Tumbler Assembly Galvanized W/Spider ................................ 2 g %
7 8640'417‘002 Nut, 1/2 ....... s rresenannssesana e 8 B3 9848_158_001 NeW Tumblel‘, Ta”el‘ BafﬂeS (AntI_ROplng) W/Splder ............... 2 g a
* 9803-201-001 Bearing Housing Complete Ass'y (includes bearings,spacer) .......... 2 * 9848-149-002 Tumbler Assembly Stainless w/spider.......cccceviiernieeiieninnens A oS
4 9545-017-018 SCreW 1/2 X 1 1/2 oot s eean 4 2 9568-013-001 SDIAET ASSEMBIY vvvvvvveveresssseeeesseseesssesssssssssesssssssssssssssssseeees 2 5 Q_,
3 9497-226-002 RO, TUMDIET ....veveviecreeeireeecteeesireesreesreesreesreeereeeneeens g ©
5 8640-417-005 NUE, 1/2 - 13 oo e .6
4 8641-590-002 Washer, Special ........ccoiiiiiiiiiiiiii . 6
6 9552-013-000 SHhIM i AR

2g
oz
)
g2
Q

t
9 a
a =3
ElS
=

Control
Assembly

@ Part # 8533-095-001 6/24 Part # 8533-095-001 6/24 @



(/)]

9 . o
riBurner Housing Group - 50Ib w3
=] -
g3 Burner Housing Group Photos - 50ib 59

< Key Part Number Description Quantity g

* 9803-230-001 Housing Assembly, BUFNEr ........ccooooiiiiiiiiiiiiireee 2
la 9452-730-001 Service Burner Plate Front... ....cvvviviiiniininninesinennresneeens 2
1 9452-850-001 Service Plate baffle Recirculation Chamber Clean Out.......... 2 4
* 9545-008-006 SCIEWS erereeeeeseseseeseesssssesesessssessssas st sesessssesesssssssssesessssns 8
2 9545-008-001 SCIEW 1.veieeeeseseeteteess et st ses e st ese s ss s st st se st ste s essnsnseseseenas 16 —
18 9003-220-001 Angle, Burner SUPPOIt .....oovvvveeriieiireerrrss s eerrrs e erenn s 2
* 9545-008-006 SCIEW 1.veeaeeerese et r s e se bbb 4 = m
17 9048-020-002 BUIMER, MaIN <..evveresveeeeesssssssessessssssssssssssssesssses e 4 10 9 5
* 9545-008-006 SCrEW 10AB X 3/8” orvierriereresesseserssessssesessssssessssssseseseens 4 / =
* 9454-992-001 Panel, Back BUMNEr HOUSING ..........vvrvereeeseseseesesesnenenes 2 T~ 53
4 9545-008-001 SCrEW 10B X1/4” .vevviererereereseseseersessessssessssssesessenessnsesens 8 S
5 9875-002-003 Electrode Assy, IgNItion .......ccooooviiiiiiiiiiiiee e 2
19 9545-045-001 Screw, Electrode Mtg 8B X 1/4” .....cveveeverereseseeesesessesesenns 4 S w
7 9379-186-001 Valve, Gas Shut Off (OPtIONaI) .....cevevrerereseereeeesesresesesens 1 a2
8 9587-192-001 CONLIOI ASSY, GAS .evvrveereereerseseesssestesessssesesesessesssssesssesnes 2 22 oN
- 9 9381-012-001 Manifold, Assembly 2 Part 1 PIECE......evvvrrrerereresrererssnens 2 9 Q
9 * 9425-069-021 Orifice, Burner-Natural #29.........ccccceviiiveeniinneeeennn e eeennns 4 o
£ * 9425-069-022 OFifice, BUMEI-LP #46......ccveereeeeeeerieseesesesesesesesssseseseseens 4 15
5 10, 14 9029-175-001 Bracket, Manifold ..........ceueereeuereeiesesesesesesseesssssesesessesens 4 /
F 22 8615-104-038 Pipe Plug in end of Burner Manifold ..............uuveiiiiiiennnnnnn. 2
* 9545-008-006 SCIEW 1eveeeeetesesesteteteesess s st sese st st s sessssas st st st se st ssesesesnananas 4
12 9576-203-002 Thermostat, Hi-LIMIt ........oeveveeeeeeresesesesesseeeeseesssesesesens 2
* 9538-142-001 SPACEN, HIrLIMIt +errverrvereeeeseeeseseesesesssesseessseeeeeeeeeseeenees 4 22 —s 14
* 9545-045-007 SCFEW 8B X 3/4” w.vveveerreisesesesesseessessssssessssssssesnsssesessssens 4 /
13 9074-329-001 Cover, Hi-Limit SEat IGNIEOF ......veeeereeereeesreseesseesseeseeeseenns 2 / /
* 9545-008-006 SCIEW vttt et este et e te s et e s st e s st b e s st st e st beb st stebesnstaras 6 10
x 9576-207-008 Thermostat, Safety SHULORF .........e..eveeeerrsersseeesesssseeens 2 10
* 9545-008-006 SCFEW rvereiesesestesesees et st st st st seese s ss s st st se st stesess s s st seseseesns 4 9 13
15 9825-062-001 Cover, Safety Stat ..., 2 12 11 13
x 9545-008-006 SCIEW eoeverseeeeeeeeeeeeseeseseeses e see s eee s ese s eeeseesees e eeeseens 4 /
16 9857-116-003 Control, Ignition Fenwall (3 tryboX) .......ccvvveviiiirrnniniinieennns 2 /
* 9732-102-045 Kit, LP Conversion 50 Stack (White ROAGErs) ...........c....... 2 1A 1A
* 9838-018-003 Welded One Piece Gas Pipe Assembly ........cccovvveevniniiniennnns 1 /
- * 9732-360-003 Gas Pipe Assembly Replacement Kit..........ocoeveueeerrerererenns 1 /
° 5 * 9838-023-003 Gas Pipe Assembly (After Serial) ......oovvveevniiniieieenninnieneeennns 1
= E * 8615-120-001 Fitting - 1/2 NPT Union Adapter .......ceevevrererereseereeesnsneen. 1
QO w
- /
5 \
5

@ Part # 8533-095-001 6/24 Part # 8533-095-001 6/24 @



(0]
Q
pt-fRear View
¥ 3
< Key Part Number
* 9627-861-001
* 9801-098-001
1 9539-461-009
2 9029-200-001
* 8640-401-001
* 9550-169-003
3 9008-007-001
4 9451-169-002
5 9545-020-001
7 9376-322-001
* 5191-108-002
* 5191-109-002
27 9453-169-013
* 9452-770-001
9 9962-018-002
* 9538-163-006
. * 9545-029-008
=5 * 8641-582-003
£ o * 9545-018-019
2o * 8641-581-017
* 9538-166-006
12 9991-053-001
12 9545-029-010
12 8640-415-004
12 8641-581-035
13 9545-029-003
14 9861-022-001
* 9487-200-003
16 9908-048-003
* 9036-145-002
17 9908-047-002
* 9487-234-005
34 8641-581-026
35 9545-017-009
36 8641-582-016
- = * 9538-184-001
£t 19 9040-076-009
g 20 9040-073-011
o2 21 9534-151-000
22 9099-012-005
23 9248-022-002
* 9451-146-001
* 8520-141-000
* 9825-334-001
25 9973-032-001
* 9545-028-013
30 9278-043-001
* 9125-007-001
* 9125-007-002
* 8520-141-000
* 9545-008-026
* 9074-335-001
* 9545-008-024
* 9029-173-001

Description Quantity
Wire Harness, Overtemperature Switch Upper ..........ccc....... 1
Switch Assy, Air FIOW ..cc.uiiiiiiiiiiii et 2
SWItCh, AIr FIOW ...iveiiiii e rn s ra e 2
Bracket, SWitCh-Air FIOW ......cicvvviriiiiiiririn e eneeen e 2
Nut, Special TWIin .#4-40 .....cccoiiiiiiiiii s 2
Shield, SWitch.......cooiiii 2
Actuator, SWItCh.......ccvviiiii 2
Pin, Cotter.. v 2
SCrew, 4-40X 5/8 ..vvuiiiiiiiiiiii e 4
MOLOK, DFIVE ...iiieiiiieie s e e s e e e e e e e rnanes 2
(U0 0= o= Lo (o) PPN 2

1Yz | A 0= o= ol o ) 2
Motor-Pulley, DIiVEr.....ciccuui i ere e eeae 2
Plate, Motor MoUNtiNG ....c..ovviiiiiiiiiii e, 2
Plate, Impeller Mounting.......cccoovevviiiiiiiiiiiccr e, 2
Spacer, Motor Mounting .......cccoeeviiiiiiinniiin e 8
SCrews, HEX Cap.....covviieniiiiiiniiii s s nnan s 8
LOCK WAShEIS ...cuuuiiiiiiiciii e errs e rr s e s e 8
Screw HXHD 1/4-20 X 2 1/2 covuiiiiiiiietii it ea e 8
Washer-Flat, 1/4 X 7/8 ..ottt enae e 32
Spacer, Metal.... oo e 8
Support Assy, Intermediate pulley.........ccoceeeiiiiiviniiiiineeen, 2
Bolt, RA HA 3/8-16 X 1 1/4 ..cevrreiiiiieeiee e eeenn e 6
Nut Flange WizIock 3/8 = 16......coooviiiiiiiiiiiee e 6
L= T 1= 0 = | 6
BOIt, 3/8 = 16 X 1 1/2.iuuiiiiiiiirieiieeeennn s errrnnn e s eernnn e 2
Arm Assy-Tension, Complete........cciveriiriiiiiinieininne e 2
RiNG-RetainiNg......cccviiiiiiiii e 6
Pulley Assy, Intermediate w/Bronze Flange Bearing ............ 2
Bearing - Bronze Flange .........coovvviiviiiinniiriiinn e 4
Pulley Driven, TUMDIEF........ccuuiiiiiiirii e 2
Tolerance RiNG.......oooviiiiiiiiii e 2
Washer, Flat 1/2" for Tumbler Pulley...........ccooveirimiiinnnnnnns 2
Bolt, 1/2" - 13 X 1 1/4 e 2
Washer, Star 1/2” for Tumbler Pulley ..........ccccoeveeeiiviennnnnnn. 2
Spacer, Shaft......ccceiiii i s 2
Belt, Drive Motor and intermediate........ccevvvvivieivininiennnes 2
Belt, Driven-intermediate to.......ccovvvviviviniiei e 2
Spring, TENSION ....iviiii e 2
Chain TENSION ....ccvveiiiiecceree e e e e renaas 2
HOOK, TENSION ..cvuiiiiiiiei et 2
Pin, Damper HINGE ......ovviviiiiiiiniiin i 2
N (U T o] 5 1 T T 4
Cover, DUCEUPPES ....iiiiiiiiiirrrni s 1
Heat Recirculation Assembly Duct .........ccoevviiiiiiiiiiinnenennn. 2
Y= Yo =P 2
IMPellEr ..o 2
Damper, Exhaust Duct - Upper ......ccuveviiiiernninineeeennnnnneens 1
Damper, Exhaust DUCt - LOWET ......ccovvviiiiiiiiiiriincceneeeeenan, 1
N U o] T PP 4
SCrew #10B X 1/2 e e 14
Cover, DUCE = LOWEL ....ivuiiiiiiiiciiein e e e e eas 1
Screw #10AB X 3/8 ..ivniiiiiiii i 58
Bracket for Wire Harness Under Burner Housing ................ 2

@ Part # 8533-095-001 6/24

Rear View Photos - 50ib

25

17
17

20
16

49, (113
ejeq sped

12
/13
11
—

=
o m
9 o
-+
® &
S g
&_

30 ZHOS

-_

ejeq spHed

//

Part # 8533-095-001 6/24 @



[7)]

] v
&3 OPL Control Board w3
3 E <
] - o ] 5o

4 Rear Panel & Cover Group - 50 Ibs Key Part Number Description Quantity [

- . 1 9801-096-001 Control ASSEMDBIY (BIUE) ..ccvvvuiiiiiiriieiiiirrrnis e s errnnss s rernne s 1
Key Part Number Description Quantity 1 9801-105-001 CONLFO ASSEMBIY (BIACK) +rvvvevrereeeeeeeseeeeeeeesesseeseseeeeeeessesseeens i
1 9208-090-001 Rear Guard Side Panel 1........oo.oovuviienniinininniniinns 2 2 9471-017-001 PCB CONEIOl BOAIA w...eevereeeeesreeeeeeseseeessesseesseseseseseseeseesseees 1
4 9545-008-024 SCrEWS 10 AB X 3/8 ... 30 3 9471-018-001 PCB DISPIAY BOGIT vv.verrveveeereereeesseseeesseseseseseesesesseseessseneeseeeees 1
¥ 9208-089-001 Rear Guard TOop, LOWET.........ovoiviiiiis ! 4 9500-007-001 Cable, Upper CONtrol LONG......cevueeeireresreeeeresreesresssseseessssssssseses 1
7 9545-008-024 SCrEWS 10 AB X 3/8 ... 6 5 9500-007-002 Cable, LOWEF CONLTOl LONG vvuvervreerereereeessesesessessesessesesseseessens 1
g 9208-089-001 Rear Guard Back Panel........ceuviieieiieiieeeseienseenseseneenens 2* 6 9801-096-001 Membrane Switch Assembly (Blue) ........................................... 1 % m
9545-008-024 SCFeWS, Guard ............................................................... 6 9412-167-001 Membrane Switch Assembly (Black) .......................................... 1 2,' o
10 8502-600-001 Label Warnlng & NOLICE .t 1 7 8636-024-001 Fuse, 600ma / 250v 2 o 9..
- , B600MA / 250V ....uiiiiieeeeieiireeee e e esnrer e e e e e sarre e e e s e ennreeeeeeenns o
11 8502-645-001 LabEII'. INStrUCtioNS. ..o i 1 * 9627-885-001 Harness Main Control OPL Stack Dryer ...................................... 1 g a
12 9109-113-001 Transition Assembly Outlet .........cocviiiiiiiiiiii e, 1 =i
13 9074-320-001 Top Cover Dryer Panel .......ccooviuiiiiiiiiiiciii v 1 e
14 9550-188-001 Top Burner Housing Heat Shield..........cccooviiviiiiiiiiiiicinnnen, 1 -
* 9973-034-001 8" Slide Open Clean Out Duct (Optional)........ccooeevvuiiiiinnnnns 1 a g
w I
5‘ o :_1’
- 14 10 11 g m
= \ / /
E \ 4 P4
= - 2

3
A
Screws

- = 14 8

2 -]

g5 \ \ |

7] X
09 7 7
8 12
— \\ 4

2

12 // .
1 3\\/

@ Part # 8533-095-001 6/24 Part # 8533-095-001 6/24 @



Control Assembly Group

3 >
&35 w3
X o Key Part Number Description Quantity 2 14\ N g

< * 9857-189-009 Control Assembly Complete (all below included) ..........ooovvevininnnns 1 5 9

* 9074-317-001 CoNtrol BOX COVEN ..vvvvuiiiiiririniiesrers s srsss s sess s sernn e e e 1
1 8653-068-003  Connector CONAUit 3/8” STR........revurmrieserisinsisesssesssensssssssnsens 1 5 3 \ 4
2 9558-029-003 Strip Terminal Marker (Behind Input Power) to above #3............... 1 \ /
3 9897-035-001 Terminal Block Assembly Main Power Inlet.......cccccoviiiiiiiiiniininnnns 1 2
* 9545-008-024 SCrEWS 10AB X 3/8” w.vuvuevreerresssessessssssesssssssessesssssssessessssssessesns 4 T
* 9627-859-003 Wire Harness - POWEr Main .......ccuveiiiiiiiiinnnnins s ssssess s eenennns 1 4 3 T
4 8220-001-478  Wire ASSEMbIY GrEEN 7 coovssvvvvvvsssssssssnrsssssssssssssssssssssssssssnenes 1 \ - g m
5 9545-008-027 Screw # 10-32 X 12 GreEN ..vvvvvivviiviicccrerssssii e 1 ®a
* 8641-582-006 Lockwasher Ext TOOth #10........coviiiiiiiiiiniiri e e, 1 11 o 2
6 9897-026-002 Terminal Block Main Power Middle .........c.ccoiiiiiiiiiiniiiiiin e 1 =
7 9897-026-001 Terminal BIOCK........ooiviiiiiiiiiiciii e e s 2 @
* 9545-045-012 Screw #8 ABxI 2 for terminal blocK.......ccuvvvvvieiiiiiiiii e 6 10 9
8 8711-013-001 TranSfOrmMer CONIOL....ucuuuerieesreeesreessssssesssessesssesssesssessssesesssssaes 1 B
* 9545-008-024 SCrEWS 10AB X 3/8” w.cuvereveeerieineseeessesssssssstsssesssssssessessssssesseens 4 ) /
9 9857-182-001 Ignition CONErol ....ccvveeiiiiiiii et 2
5 * 9545-008-018 SCrews 10AB X 3/4" ...uuuriiiiriiriieeieeie s 4
- 10 9631-403-009 Wire Assembly High Voltage Upper........cccceiviiiiiniinninncennnnnnecennns 1
£ 11 9627-867-005 Wire Harness Ignition Control Upper.......cccceeeiiiiiieiiininnicnnnnnnneenns I
e 12 9631-403-008 Wire Assembly High Voltage LOWer........ccuceiiiiiiiviinninncennnnneeennns 1 17
13 9627-867-006 Wire Harness Ignition Control LOWEr ........cuuviiiiiiieiinninniieinnseneenns I ~
* 9053-067-002 BUshing Wire 7/8”.....couei i e e 4
14 9200-001-002 Fuseholder ASSembBly ..., 3 7
* 8636-018-001 FUSE 1.5 AMP.ciiiiiiiiiiiiiinrrrris s s s rs s e s 2 15 —_— / ,
* 8636-018-004 FUSE 2.5 AMP..cueiiiiieiesssssesssesesssesesessssssssssessssssssssssssssssssssssssssesens 1 \
15 5192-299-001 REIAY POWET ... uuueiiiiiiiiireieesies e s s e s es s e s e s s s s e e e e s s e snanes 2 6
* 9545-045-012 Screws Power #8 AB X 1/27 .. it e 4
* 8220-062-036 Wire Assembly Red/Black 14" .........ccooovviiiiiiininiiini e 1
* 8220-062-037 Wire Assembly Red/White 14 ........ccceveeeeireresreresreseeresseessesnssens 1 7
16 9627-864-006 Wire Harness Motor EXteNSION.........oovvviieiiininiininn e 2
17 9527-007-001 Stand Off - Wire Saddle / Arrowhead .........ccoovveveiiiiininieeninneenneeenn, 5
18 9627-863-001 Wire Harness Main Extension Access Under Burner Housing.......... 4
15 —m >
_ > 15— 14
]
2E —
o wn 14 1 14
Ca Control Protection Fuse Ignition Upper Pocket
2.5 Amp Protection Fuse 1.5 Amp 9 N
9 — 12
/ 13 17 ——p / 13
’ \
8§ —m AA?///,lG
Not Shown:

24VAC Ignition Lower
Pocket Protection
Fuse

@ Part # 8533-095-001 6/24 Part # 8533-095-001 6/24 @



Section 8:
Electric Heated

60Hz

Part # 8533-095-001 6/24 @

Electric Heated Parts DN30X2EC-71/-74EB

Part Number

8220-001-499
8220-057-016
8220-057-021
8220-057-023
8220-057-031
8220-057-032
8220-061-011
8220-063-020
8220-078-014
8220-095-023
8220-103-002
9636-155-001
9545-008-001
9551-032-001
9551-033-001
9551-040-001
9114-044-001
9545-008-024
9058-026-001
9545-008-024
9114-045-001
9545-008-024
9114-046-001
9049-078-001
9636-191-001
9074-293-001
9551-040-001
9545-008-024
9029-194-001
9074-333-001
9545-018-014
9277-041-014
9029-181-001
9074-337-001
9576-207-006
9538-166-005
9982-364-001
9627-861-002
9348-066-001
9452-769-001
9497-229-001
9488-011-002

Description Quantity
Wire-BLK, 26" ... 2
Wire-BLK, 8", 8 AWG.......cvvuiiiirirrrriniirrrrnnnn s s errnnnnsneens 6
Wire-WHT, 5 1/2", 18 AWG.....ccvuviiiiiriniiineneerenie e eeeenns 2
Wire-BLK, 9 1/2” 10 AWG......cccvviiiiiieeriiie e 12
Wire-BLK, 36", 12 AWG......cceuiiiiierrrrineeneernnnn s e eernnneees 1
Wire-RED, 36", 12 AWG.......cciviuiieiiiietiniie v eeenaaan 1
Wire-BLK, 17", 10 AWG ....ocvvuiiiiiiiriiiie e e 12
Wire-WHT/BLK, 65" 18 AWG........ccvvveeiirirerninneneerrnnneen 1
Wire-BLK, 22" 18 AWG.......ccuvciiiiieiiiiiiinncccericn e 2
Wire-BRN, 54" 18 AWG.....cccuciiiiiiiiriniiscerrien s rennnne e 2
Wire-Red, 19" 18AWG.......ccevreiiiiierrrriee e rrrr e eernn s 2
Wrapper-Housing, Heater.........ccoovvviiiiiiininincinneenn, 2
SCreW 10B X 1/4 .. it eea 6
Side-Housing, Heater, Right Hand.........c.....cccoeiiiiiininnnnn. 2
Side-Housing, Heater, Left Hand.........ccccooeeviiiiiniiiinniennn, 2
Side Control Heater........ccvviiiiiiiiriiii v 4
Defl ector-Bottom HOUSING......c.coovvvviiiiiiiiiiciic e, 2
SCreWw-10AB X 3/8....iiiiiiiiiiiiiiei it 6
Bottom-Housing, Heater..........ccccuviiiiiiiiiiinicrii e 2
SCreW-10AB X 3/8....ciiiieereiiiirerreris s e errrss s s ernnn e eeees 22
Defl ector-Wraper, HOUSING.......ccvurrrrmruisnnenseesessessereeennnns 2
SCrew-10AB X 3/8.... i 8
Defl ector-Baffl €.....coovveveviiiiiccrri e 12
Baffl e-Housing, Heater.........covvvvviviviiiiiii e eeeeceeeeeeeeenns 2
Wrapper-Control, Heater........ccceeevviiieviiein e cceeeennnn, 2
Cover-Plate, Heater.......vvvvviiiiii v een e e e e 2
Side-Control Heater........ccvviviiiiiiic e een s 4
SCrew-10AB X 3/8.... i 16
Bracket-Control, Heater........cvvvvveiieei i ceeceenes 4
Cover-Control, Heater.........cveeiiviii e, 2
SCreW-1/4-20 X 3/4..cuuei it 8
INSUIAEION. ..ot ie e 2
Bracket-Back, Panel.......c..ccocvviiiiiiiiiiiiii e, 1
Cover-Terminal, Heater........ccovvvveiviiiiiiiiiriic e 2
Thermostat-Overtemp, Manual reset......c...ccceeviviviiiennnnn. 2
Spacer Over Temp Thermostat........cccceoviiviviniinnnecennnn. 4
Plate Assembly-Overtemp switCh........cccoeeeeiiiiiiiiiiiniineeenn, 2
Harness-Over Temp Switch......cccooviiiiiiiiiiii e, 2
Lever-Overtemp SWItCh........ccuviiiiiiiiiii e, 2
Plate-Over Temp SWitCh.......ccoviviiiiiiiiiiscirrc e 2
Rod-Over Temp SWItCh.....ccuvviiiiiiiicii e 2
Rail-Din, 35 X 15MM...cciiiiiiiiiicic e er e ern e 2

Part # 8533-095-001 6/24

49, (113
ejeq sped

=
o m
9 o
-+
® &
S g
&_

ejeq spHed
340 ZHO0S

®



Parts Data

30X2

30Lb Schematic Diagram -71

DN30X2EC-71/-74EB 240/60/3 24KW

Quanti

Description

Key Part Number

IMPORTANT: RETAIN THIS ELECTRICAL SCHEMATIC FOR SERVICE.

9506—466—002PR SCHEMATIC
[>2) —
Ya Vet rToeE hTaaN
O
R A &
- - -
T - - S Uo
: -
R TS - B
mmmnnwmmmm"mmm
- - e - - N S|
O T T T = =
RN SRR/ SO S R - B
“n%eeW"mmm"“mD
I R~ A=
mmm%®2""ee"mcD
: 2o -5 I 90 J L
oM 5 s aa s ST oy
: S LV EeEB e, ® EE T
PO wnvw o 5 o s € o © QO
£ — xXx O E = &~ s = C
....u.laumrmeeeggw
' Q 0o 3 o O B S © ©
PO T ==L h 229 =< =20
T row L L5890 Q g
I 8 2 £ g O O T T oo o0
>>2B 5 E L 22¥ YL L X
= = == O = mmoorrro
U U 06 = § O 55 L2 20 === 0
x> O0OFIA_”ARADMD===0ad
ST A A4 N N T N AN A A A -
O O 0O 0O 0O O O OO0 90 o0 o o o
SS 5555558665658 6 %
D O MM T O ITLWLWNOMDBWON 0 N
0 OO - MO O O MMV OV O O
NS 83623 YT d
N NN NONOLLILNDNOO O T
OO N O KNOO O O OO O
— 4 M 4 OV O AN AN O © 0 h O Ln
N 1N OV ln 0 O O & O & OV OV OY @

*
*
*
*
*
*
*
*
*
*
*
*
*
*

®

Part # 8533-095-001 6/24

TOTAL DRYER
WATTAGE = 24 kW

BLK

4 kW

Parts Data | Electrical 50Hz CE
50X2 Heate Parts | Parts Data
CON1 o q
BLK BLK | BLK
g 8“5_ | "frHJ.\( |
2 BLK BLKl M BLK Iy 4
P RED 8“5_ _ \m/?run(( _
M
m BLK " L m_n_A“IIwa./l\/\III“ BLK
40 AMP. =
oo CIRCUIT BREAKER o =3
[a-
DRYER m_.x m_.x [y
CHASSIS m_.x_n AT Bk TOP HEATING ELEMENTS = )
_ _ a
—BusReD BL/RED w;_ Moo, e =S
BLK/BLU ? o BLK/BLU ¢ = - 5=
= m_._A_ | BLK W o 2E
g M L2 GND o Xy N =
AL\,;W 1 40 AWP.
Bk WHT = WHT CIRCUIT BREAKER
24v WHT [T T T T T
BLK | UPPER | 4
3 UPPER DOOR SW | RUN RELAY | y
BLU BLU | | | RED | RED/BLK WHT | WHT WHT
—o R1
S © | 1 | N,
_ | UPPER UPPER
(5] | UPPER | UPPER OVER UPPER HI—=LIMIT
M 208V | GAS RELAY | MOTOR SW STAT AIR SW w._.>._. )
| VIO | VIO || VIO _ BLK GRY _ GRY BRN BRI RED WHT/BLK
@ R1 | I _ 1 i SO oMo (R3)
“ “ _ VIO
|
1 |
5 R1 UPPER | UPPER HEAT
= DRIVE | SENSOR
= | ELECTRONIC NOTES: 1. DOOR SWITCHES—N.0.,CLOSED WHEN DOOR IS CLOSED.
o 2. DRYER STARTS WHEN THE DOOR IS CLOSED, A CYCLE
_ CONTROLLER IS SELECTED, AND THE START BUTTON IS PUSHED.
THERE IS AN AUTOMATIC COOL DOWN AT THE END
| OF THE CYCLE.
| LOWER HEAT 3. REFER TO OWNERS MANUAL FOR DESCRIPTION OF OPERATION
LOWER | LOWER SENSOR AND REQUIREMENTS FOR HEATING CIRCUIT.
DOOR SW | RUN RELAY
BLK BLU/WHT BLU/WHT | | | RED/WHT RED/WHT WHT
°_o R2
| 11 T //l\
| | LOWER LOWER
o | LOWER | LOWER OVER LOWER HI—LIMIT
¢ 208V | |GAs RELAY | MOTOR SW  STAT AR SW STAT
3 _ ; (vio/wht | JVIO Vi BLK o%n GRY _ GRY oo BRN _ BRN o%a RED @ WHT/BLK
=1 1 T 11 (&)
O - Bk TN A
m |
}?/un/.\( T
|
piha®Sud Vo
N 40 AMP.
CIRCUIT mmgxmm
2 L BLKT 7 A
1
5w A
g . Y

40 AMP.

DDAD30OHC_ CIRCUIT BREAKER

—16FC

BOTTOM HEATING ELEMENTS

@ Part # 8533-095-001 6/24



Parts Data | Parts Data | Electrical 50Hz CE

57

30X2 50X2 Heate Parts | Parts Data
CON1 —_———
s BLK N BLK _I\_JYQQ.\/\I" BLK
g . Bk 8_7:_./ BLK | \"JYKHJ.\/\ | BLK 4 o
i __ RreD 1 ! '
T oL BK CON{ Bik | Moo, | Bk
m BLK 1 sV
N 35_AMP. =
oo R3 CIRCUIT' BREAKER i oz
7 H S sse = TOP HEATING ELEMENTS SR
=  CHASSIS BLK [ ™" <~ A ] BLK [
1
I L1 Bk | \mJYQO.\/\ _ WE
o J o =ik =2
4 o—RED BLK I A | 4 W (=) ﬂ
35 AMP.
a TS = WHT = WHT CIRCUIT  BREAKER
24V WHT — —— ——— -
. BLK | UPPER |
g 3 UPPER DOOR SW _ RUN RELAY _ y
BLU BLU | | RED _ RED/BLK WHT | WHT WHT
b SR 1l . R1
[ _ \_/
a | | UPPER UPPER
N — 9 | UPPER | UPPER OVER UPPER HI—LIMIT
D m 240V | | GAS RELAY | MOTOR SW STAT AR SW STAT ~
VIO VIO | (MO BLK GRY BRN BRN RED WHT/BLK
2 R1 | I} ' . - o - R3
| L _ : o o G
@ | !
1
R1 | UPPER HEAT
i — o mmmw” | SENSOR
pr}
t o | ELECTRONIC NOTES: 1. DOOR SWITCHES—N.0.,CLOSED WHEN DOOR IS CLOSED.
i 2. DRYER STARTS WHEN THE DOOR IS CLOSED, A CYCLE
a @ _ CONTROLLER IS SELECTED, AND THE START BUTTON IS PUSHED.
_ THERE IS AN AUTOMATIC COOL DOWN AT THE END
_ OF THE CYCLE.
LOWER HEAT 3- REFER TO OWNERS MANUAL FOR DESCRIPTION OF OPERATION
LOWER | LOWER SENSOR AND REQUIREMENTS FOR HEATING CIRCUIT.
e DOOR SW I RUN RELAY
BLK o o BLU/WHT BLU/wHT | | LRED/WHT o RED/WHT R2 JWHT TOTAL DRYER
f 1l —
i - _ _ N WATTAGE = 24 KW
LOWER LOWER
O . I'| LOWER _ LOWER OVER LOWER HI=LIMIT
o 240V | |GAS RELAY | MOTOR SW  STAT AR SW STAT ~
VIO/WHT VIO VIO BLK GRY BRN BRN RED WHT/BLK
W 3 | r |  pros | 1 P o T ) ‘o
I_ GRY o RED RED _———— — m_lvA_I \ﬂl —_—— ,_
aQ i
R2 Lower R4 BLK| M
OND N |
L MOTOR H|oz«mm sﬁgmrx BLK gLl }?rumﬁ\/\ | sk 4w
0 = CHASSIS L v - BOTTOM HEATING ELEMENTS
N .
y CIRCUIT BREAKER
3 g . .\ Bk O3 BLK[ N YA,
]
5 L Bk SN2 Bkl oA
L T
g e Bk CON2 BLk! A
IMPORTANT: RETAIN THIS ELECTRICAL SCHEMATIC FOR SERVICE. I — XV
35 AMP.
9506—602—001A SCHEMATIC DN3OX2E_—74_B_X—__ — X DDAD30OHC_—18FD CIRCUIT BREAKER

UPPER
TEMP
SENSOR
. [
=
BRN |
GRY
BRN
D)
2
LOWER
TEMP
SENSOR

IR 12 T R e i ¥
(S38 8% 5 P g Bboo] [Bdoo0]|
I I g ] g J6 UPPER J6 LOWER | 3
5 ¥ 3 ¥ 3 [ I
1 r———- -7 RWB __l}oo 000 0000000 _WM
} | & d = oold| ——————"—"———— -
7 _ — Ex | _wm | 5 a5 E _LMm _. 1 e ._
eS| | 9 || 4 e
| I BLK 3 _ e | e |
| | RED A L ELECTRONIC | | 15 |
2 @ z
_m m m gl ——————— .“ _— “ g CONTROLLER | N> e i
I | AR | I s s — T — . | B g |
_ 2 g g _ | | A_n e em——————————— I_M Il le ° _
© E \\S// S8 Lo | b o W 20 E \\3
| E @ | | — 1 WHT. <<I._._ m_rxg |T | g |
e _ L I o 3| |B BLK s BLK _| — | 1= _
b= S ﬁ e =
IIIIIIIIIIIII | A5 Dos RED s0_4__ (-4 1__1
(@) | 2R 1E-
© | _ BLK/RED o
_ BLK/BLU ao| |
- ! WHT _ =
D “ BRN T VIO/WHT _m_ ||||||||
_ WH/BK o S WHT o _
— D D 1
g _ w RED/BLK >, _ e o :
_ =1VIo| & -t = !
| e BLK|; , (S NE _
( - | I ReD vio & [l SB _
" — I3 ||an WHT _m_ g g 3 |
r | 4 H/BKl— m ._mT_ . 3 |
. | afa{ WHT]L T Wi i1 8 o
| 8K /BU anmmz mo | z
_ /8l [12) D. _B.Ul_ _ )
_ m_m NI |
RED el o BRN |
| E
e | =
| 18
L | m_ o _
i (&
(I E— R RN RNV S— R A 1z
Q 032 g u = g u 5 | 8
3 EEG & B3 2 & Bz &
583 dee WG dee WG
IoT JES G JES i
oo o o= =
_ g L g S
UAN LAN
———_____3d5=zc¢ & & L —____2385= &
I Phoginz [
IMPORTANT: RETAIN THIS ELECTRICAL DIAGRAM FOR SERVICE. -~ 00
9506—-467-002A WIRING DIAGRAM DDAD30HC_—-16FC

40

Part # 8533-095-001 6/24

Part # 8533-095-001 6/24



Parts Data

30X2

N
N

30Lb Schematic Diagram -

30Lb Wiring Diagram -74

@

I
i

Parts Data | Electrical 50Hz CE
50X2 Heate Parts | Parts Data
S = I
z CON1 r=———— B
3 BLK BLK BLK
i RED 1} o0, _ _
T U BIK CONt |
m BLK ! | |
EXTERNAL GROUND N | =
MUST BE AN APPROVED R3 _ | o
Sweca ot Lo Lenconje e _ =S
= CHASSIS
DRYER GROUNDING LUG. | HEATING ELEMENTS | &
A 1 _ [
BLK/RED Bk/reD L ak BT oA, B | =&
_BLK/BLU o BLK/BLU o RED BLK \ﬁ | 5 kW | _ﬁlu _AHn
24 3 zop oo, P
LN i £0_AWP. _
1 wr = WHT  CIRCUIT BREAKER |
24v | Wit [ —— A _ _
BLK UPPER | L -
3/ UPPER DOOR SW | RUN RELAY |
45K BLU BLU | | L RED | RED/BLK [/~ O\ WHT | WHT WHT
p—— o I} . R1
_ _ N
_ _ UPPER UPPER
9 _ UPPER _ UPPER OVER UPPER HI—LIMIT
< 208V I | GAS RELAY | MOTOR SW  STAT AR SW STAT ~
2 | | VIO | VIO | VIO o BIK GRY , GRY _  BRN _ BRN RED ("5 )} WHT/BLK
o A " G o AN
|
1 |
5 R1 UPPER | UPPER HEAT
m. @M_.u.\%m | SENSOR
X | ELECTRONIC NOTES: 1. DOOR SWITCHES—N.0.,CLOSED WHEN DOOR IS CLOSED.
© 2. DRYER STARTS WHEN THE DOOR IS CLOSED, A CYCLE
“ CONTROLLER IS SELECTED, AND THE START BUTTON IS PUSHED.
THERE IS AN AUTOMATIC COOL DOWN AT THE END
| OF THE CYCLE.
| LOWER HEAT 3- REFER TO OWNERS MANUAL FOR DESCRIPTION OF OPERATION
LOWER | LOWER SENSOR AND REQUIREMENTS FOR HEATING CIRCUIT.
DOOR SW | RUN RELAY
BLK BLU/WHT BLU/WHT | RED/WHT RED/WHT WHT
> L )
_ _ LOWER
LOWER
| | LOWER _ LOWER OVER LOWER HI—LIMIT
@ 208V _ GAS RELAY _ MOTOR SW  STAT AR SW STAT ~ TOTAL DRYER
3 | | VIO/WHT o VIO VIO BLK GRY _ GRY o0 BRN _ BRN RED "oy WHT/BLK WATTAGE = 20 kW
2 | I f 1 o%o o%o N A
L - B 77 Y, 1Bk i
1
Bkl A Bk | S
R4 T } NN\
WHT BLK| |BLK 60 AMP. _
CIRCUIT' BREAKER _ 5 KW
EXTERNAL GROUND oo NN _ AN
MUST BE AN APPROVED H. YR 2 .
N.E.C. GROUND AND LB i Bk COM? BLK 775 3, 1Bl HEATING ELEMENTS
CONNECTED TO THE - i coN2 _ Iy | 5
DRYER GROUNDING LUG. 2 L Bk OO m;_. OO, LBk " AN
IMPORTANT: RETAIN THIS ELECTRICAL SCHEMATIC FOR SERVICE. CRET BREAKER _ 5 KW
| S YAVAVE
9506—-567—-001A SCHEMATIC DN3OX2E_—-77_B_X—___ ——_X DDAD3OHC_—-60FA L — |
” ['4
o O
wusn
iﬁﬁﬁ g
-
I3
J6 UPPER J6 LOWER | @
=
ELECTRONIC _ g
CONTROLLER _ £5
=8
<
_ @
"
#3 BLK 38"
—————— e =
[
- >4
L — o 149 _||EEu|_
| Q& Vol |
! Jes EE
IEN\| § | //8|19d || _—_|——°______| LU g
_ 5
|
|

o=

—————— —

HEATING ELEMENT HOUSING

I 1 e —

vio
#4 VI/WT
Vvio

RD/BK-9

WHT—11
L #1_GRY 14

9
mEAM BLU 25

#1
#1

IMPORTANT: RETAIN THIS

9506—602—-001A WIRING DIAGRAM

HEATING CONTROL HOUSING

ELECTRICAL DIAGRAM FOR SERVICE.
DDAD30HC_—18FD

DN30OX2E_—74_B_X—

Part # 8533-095-001 6/24

Part # 8533-095-001 6/24

©



Parts Data | Parts Data | Electrical 50Hz CE

1) ¢ 50X2 Heate Parts | Parts Data

Part # 8533-095-001 6/24 @

NCUTRAC MUST CONNECTION TO 208V—60HZ—-1PH
L3 MUST BE HIGH BE EARTHED MID ALLOWED & DECREASES WATTAGE 25%.
LEG OF DELTA n POINT OF PHASE. r——————— -
POWER SOURCES. g, BK CONt Bk TN 7 BK | |
£ RED ! / f \_/Yrumﬁ\/\ ! | I
1o B oo“z__ m_.x“. | BLK 5 kW |
BLK
2 o o>~—e [ A\ g _ !
EXTERNAL GROUND " 50 AWP. =
8 MUST BE AN APPROVED R3 CIRCUIT BREAKER _ _ -
7 N.E.C. GROUND AND DRVER sﬁg_ﬁ BLK _ RS
CONNECTED TO THE L cHasSIS
i DRYER GROUNDING LUG. _I_wﬁ_zo ELEMENTS _ S
BLK TN <A 1 BLK L
T 00, T f I =2
m — sk _ | 2E
g 8 L__—=_Y | =
zg 2 50 AVP. _ =
BLK S~~~ WHT = WHT CIRCUIT BREAKER | |
a 24V WHT _| IIIIII ,_ _ _
. BLK UPPER | Le—— -
3| UPPER DOOR SW | RUN RELAY
BLK BLU BLU | | LRED | RED/BLK /= N\ WHT | WHT WHT
——o o 11 . R1
a _ _ \_/
_ _ UPPER UPPER
N — g I UPPER I UPPER OVER UPPER HI—LIMIT
D m | | GAS RELAY | MOTOR SW  STAT AIR SW STAT ~
| | VIO | VIO VIO BLK GRY GRY BRN BRN RED WHT/BLK
o TS * . o 3 R3
“ H _ VIO H OMO 0/ 0%0 //i\
c |
[ 1 5 R1 UPPER | UPPER HEAT
- - mu. @_M.V\nmum | SENSOR
a 2 | ELECTRONIC NOTES: 1. DOOR SWITCHES—N.O.,CLOSED WHEN DOOR IS CLOSED.
o] 2. DRYER STARTS WHEN THE DOOR IS CLOSED, A CYCLE
“ CONTROLLER IS SELECTED, AND THE START BUTTON IS PUSHED.
| Mﬂmﬂmn_mo <\/n._)\/._:m»C._.O?_»._._O COOL DOWN AT THE END
| LOWER HEAT 3. REFER TO OWNERS MANUAL FOR DESCRIPTION OF OPERATION
LOWER | LOWER SENSOR AND REQUIREMENTS FOR HEATING CIRCUIT.
e DOOR SW | RUN RELAY
BLK BLU/WHT BLU/WHT | RED/WHT RED/WHT WHT
(= = el ©,
_ _ LOWER
LOWER
(@) i _ LOWER _ LOWER OVER LOWER HI=LIMIT
S o | GAS m_w_w%ﬁ\_ﬁ | MOTOR SW " STAT o n3>_m SwW STAT ~ TOTAL DRYER
M_ | : / : 0<_O :<_O o OMG - oo BRN _ BRN mm_u@ WHT/BLK WATTAGE = 20 kW
(o) L |_ Bl 7 o, e ]
T T
L3 MUST BE HIGH ol A | Bk | 5 kW
ol LEG OF DELTA NEUTRAL MUST R4 — =O0A— N AN
POWER SOURCES.  BE EARTHED MID  WHT BLK) |BLK 50 AMP. _
0 POINT OF PHASE. CIRCUIT BREAKER | 5 KW
EXTERNAL GROUND oo N on |
MUST BE AN APPROVED H ven 3 y |
3 CONNECTION TO 208V—60HZ—1PH N.E.C. GROUND AND L &I, Bk CON2 LK 7 A, 1Bl | HEATING ELEMENTS
ALLOWED & DECREASES WATTAGE 25%.  CONNECTED TO THE ; i o T 0 T | s o
DRYER GROUNDING LUG. g u Bk CON: mrx_. MO0, |_ BLK " NGNS
50 AMP.
IMPORTANT: RETAIN THIS ELECTRICAL SCHEMATIC FOR SERVICE. CIRCUIT BREAKER _ 5 kW
9506—-501—-001B SCHEMATIC DN30OX2E_—-78_B_X—__ __ ——_X DDAD30OHC_—-61FB L — |

e s " ETE L T il &
| §05 §23 msw g.% g _
. 1588 5o 5 53 S gy I3
= - =B
@ _m w o U.B | =
=2 | 3 3 ol | ®
i I =
i [g ? 0090000 ELECTRONIC 5
&8 I'g T Er CONTROLLER =g
S8y |19 S : |
CIEE-IE e m 3 | =
o T ot
ol } 43 Bl sn }
[ e =
2
< ___
—————-—— ~H
| X =8
_ g w gz r 1
o 3z e | _
| = QE L
_ 358 28 _
_ =69 ~g _ _
| e 3 [ 3 ([g1r -7 Na | |
| < >3 2| |
3 =
IE _ =1 _
| =3 |
| - |
! =1 _
= =L _] i
=
2
=
] ]

i - i ———— | oe—

30Lb Wiring Diagram -77

e
S
F(CC/W W
_— )
~ | &
¥ Ve E
< gl 8
E] 2 -
| =
| 3
“ #1 GRY 14
! #1 " #1 25"
| fHBHEE 52 #1
- /g - - - _  —_  — _—__—__—__—_——— 1
r * 208V. 208V, 1
1PH.—~60HZ. 1PH.~60HZ.
g2
EED
S=3 EXTERNAL GROUND EXTERNAL GROUND
=382 MUST BE AN APPROVED IMPORTANT: RETAIN THIS ELECTRICAL DIAGRAM FOR SERVICE. MUST BE AN APPROVED
N.E.C. GROUND AND R ——— N.E.C. GROUND AND
CONNECTED TO THE 9506—-568-001B WIRING DIAGRAM DDAD30HC_—60FA CONNECTED TO THE
. DRYER GROUNDING LUG)
DRYER GROUNDING LUG DNZOX2E_—77 B X— - %

(50

Part # 8533-095-001 6/24



Parts Data

Parts Data
50X2

50Hz CE
Parts Data

Electrical

30X2 Heate Parts

Part # 8533-095-001 6/24 @

Q1 25A 415V Fr———————= A
18 BK C._l_l\_\_ BK |19 ﬂ\ﬂ:\\/\l |
T
18 BK C._l_l\"\ B lio B2 4w Wi _
L
k + NN
18 ! _aw R3 4 kW 20 |
BK ng\.\ g BK NP =
8 | =3
BK [ BK ,19 R4 4K 59 N
9 18 * C._I_I\__\_¢T=|.|?\/\/\/\|o| |
| R5 4 kW |
BK | I g BK 119
N RCH S DI VT
I e U s e LA
Q2 25A 415V b -
m #3 WH
C i ,...
. £3 6K
g #3 BU
(] s, 52
= > G
_ N K4
Q | =« Q1 AL R[] D -
#1 = 9627-859-001
GNYE OR
C M1 GN |16 Lo 1ol B1 #2 = 9627-861-001 Y eV Ve
i vids T3 Je_gojERN m #3 = 9627-885-001 L. > = B
o) 2D #5,RD T%IS 5 #4 = 9627-887-001 =
a Buf5 8 ONVE mo*zém pau J6=9627-886-001 #5 = 9627-864-002 425> D”_
u@ 0J4—10 B2
o e R — )
J6—2 BRN
X E4 K6
o) BK \w BUWH #3 BUWH| y4-5 Nﬂlkl wws:%wﬁ@ RDWH 10 RDWH D WH 11
o
3 w
e Bx £ Wz z 115¢C 149C B
S g 240F es S0F k1o
h Ks ov g1t w0 o vI#5 K2_ya—1_| VIWH  VTWH Bk 59 oy 57 N2 BN S =
2L F ] VI#5 #3 7F4 #2287
c = L\_\Imc*m BUs BU GNYE , GNYE
= K5 5
S 8 | sxro DDAD30 f @ v :
B v E3
I B
b E7 Q3 25A 415V r———————— B
< o WH 6 ! WH _ L3 BK 13 K8 18 BK C._I_I\_\ BK |19 R7 4 kW |
— i 5 s BK 4 BK_ 13 T 18 Bk ! o 19 Re 4w [ws |
0 ] - — 2 e Tt A
z | R9 4 kW 20
3 BK 13 18 BK C._I_|\_\ BK ,19
3 .»_L K17 P P TVT:|_|?\/_ AN _W
19 RIO 48 o
wz E9 \a A9 _ BK |
Ke BK BK _Aw R11 4 kW |
PE Bk K10 BK 18 ? 3 _ Pe——C o AAN |
D@ 15 BK BK 19 R12 4w |W4 |
L\_\ * C._I_I\_\_¢T:|_|?\/\/\/\1 |
Q4 25A 415V b -
9506—-459-001C DDAD30HC_—64FN/DN30X2E_—79CB_X

3 »
- =
o 5% 4
o ELECTRONIC 35
N 59 CONTROLLER 84
== ogl @|
= _..ML 172) x[@f 0
8 843 ] e ——
To=x 5l 43 BLK 38" > |
LL | e —t
7 BLK g 58
1 " s
e & |
r= s~ .0 Jure
| et R ey w &a & WM o SEE T — — See
_ 7 N 54 353 |
! = T 38z 2ES
_ [ & S5 SE |
(c R e —— L _
| | = 5 Iy =
- | g g I E 42 " =
| 2 2 | | 3 | M
o | _
_ _ 21
© j Bl
- [
[
o | 2
[~
_ =
|
o) i
|
T |
n WHT/BLK—12 _
- |
g
T - E E =
gl feigL L _ -
5270 I
CEEy T ARAR T -
A8 4| ¢ 1o
(&)
ol _ =
EE | 3
#1 GRY 14 “
Q AR 5 iR i
# |
|
3 e __S5=z - e ———————————————— |
NEUTRAL MUST N 1PH.—60HZ. i mm Qx_mx.m_w_m.ﬂ_c
POINT OF PHASE POINT OF PHASE.
L oo EXTERNAL GROUND EXTERNAL GROUND
222 MUST BE AN APPROVED MUST BE AN APPROVED
L3 MUST BE HIGH _me N.E.C. GROUND AND L3 MUST BE HIGH u%zm_‘mmﬁwcuw Hm
LEG OF DELTA ES CONNECTED TO THE LEG OF DELTA
POWER SOURCES. o= DRYER GROUNDING LUG. IMPORTANT: RETAIN THIS ELECTRICAL DIAGRAM FOR SERVICE. POWER SOURCES. DRYER GROUNDING LUG]
CONNECTION TO 208V—60HZ—1PH 9506-502-001C WIRING DIAGRAM CONNECTION TO 208V—60HZ—1PH
ALLOWED & DECREASES WATTAGE 25%. DDAD30OHC_—61FB ALLOWED & DECREASES WATTAGE 25%.
DN30OX2E_—-78_B_X— —_X

Part # 8533-095-001 6/24

@



Part # 8533-095-001 6/24 @

Parts Data | parts Data | Electrical 50Hz CE
30X2 50X2 Heate Parts | Parts Data
0
°
BN oY
b VT BN MM\H_M
SE loE
) D « [ T [g627 “8ss-001] | s
@ _I 9627-885-001 % 9627-885-001 Y 9627--886-001 l_ 2
uzcuu __DOOvaOOOﬂmV_W _DOOmVOOOOOO_mH _DCOO_ _DCOO_ _ ™M
o e <3| J6 UPPER J6 LOWER ha -
v 'S 88 HE 3 2 o=y 3 | v
_= o D 2 s
X|x |
@On
7 oo _
[
I f
m _, |||||||||||||||||||||||||||||
C y
r IN =5
=5 | I - < [a]
O) AR 2.
Slxlm|Z(S| e W a Z5
Lelbelbellellel el z(> [m] Olm
| |
—a | l_
u — i _ I |
D z| SeMZEs z RS
_ N o990
_ Méﬂ .1.1.1uﬂ4 e ™
o) | B
|
n | BN 7
o — || wHBK 12 .
B m— ! 2 i W X 5” £ 35
! L B 5 | o w| | ) ©|
! 1 oo & 1%meu e g S P oo A=
[T] g || 5 mrg _m_m_ o _m_m_ z 2i|E o] 2av &
| = B g = Jo
b | m«:_: @H_ 4 & IN ||__. 3 GN:_—._ cEE =
| oo a e . Wsn_ Y 0 B
L | 2 it fos J— <] N9
x| X W = ~ I )| N
0 | @| @ #1 wH = (o o e
I o 3 = oY g g
X s o
3 N 1. 91 #1 BKRD #1 BKRD
R RES
_ N3 S #1 BKBU #1 BKBU |
| N BN 7
| WHBK 12
L
3~ 50HZ
9506—-460—-001D DDAD30HC_—64FN/DN30X2E_—79CB_X

D

Part # 8533-095-001 6/24



o
Q
-59 Models 50 Hz Parts w 2
Xo
Ng
-
Key Part Number Description Quantity g
* 9558-029-004 Strip, Terminal Marker -59 Models ..........ccooevviviiiiiiniiieennns 1
* 9183-030-002 Filter EMI -59 MOdEIS .......cccvvriiiiiiiniiiin i renn e 1
* 8711-004-004 Transformer -59 ModelS.........uvuriiiiiiniiiiirr e 1
* 8507-516-001 Instructions, Transformer Connect -59 Models ................... 1
* 9857-140-001 Ignition Control -59 Models.........cccovvvviiiiiiiiiicrieee e, 2
* 9627-867-001 Harness-Ignition Control, Upper......cccccoviviimiiiiniiiiiininnnnnnns 1 =4
* 9627-867-002 Harness-Ignition Control, LOWEr .........cccevvivviiieviiiieineen e, 1 E
* 9631-403-008 Wire Assembly High Voltage Upper .......cccccvveeiiiiieiicciinnnnns 1 IR
* 9631-403-009 Wire Assembly High Voltage LOWET ........cceeevveeeiiiveeeenvnenn 1 NS
* 9376-333-001 OO v vvesesesteesesese st s sttt e st s e 2 P
* 9453-169-015 Pulley, MOtOr DFIVE.....uuiiiiiiiiiin e rrnrs s rer e 1
* 9627-864-005 Harness Motor EXtenSiON.........cvviiiiviiiniiniiniinn s sennins e 2 I
* 9506-965-001 Wiring Label Schematic/Diagram -59 Models............cccuvuen. 1 ﬂ 3
* 9866-007-007 Lint Drawer Assembly Upper/Lower -59 Models.................. 2
* 9435-035-001 Overlay, Lint drawer, Black 59 MOEIS.........eevrrerrerserrereens 2 I
* 8514-312-001 Operators Manual -59 Models .........ccooevviiiiiiiiiiieenie s 1
* 8502-748-001 Do Not Enter/Confined Space Warning Label...................... 2
* 8502-748-006 Explosive Material Warning Label ...........cccccceeeiiiiiiininnnnnns 2
* 8502-748-007 Flammable Material Warning Label ...........ccccceeiiiiiiiiiinnnnnns 2
* 8502-748-014 Frame/Chassis Ground Warning Label ............ccceeeviviienennn. 1
* 8502-748-003 Do Not Operate with Guards Removed Warning Label ........ 3
* 8502-748-004 Do Not Operate w Guards Removed Warning Label............ 1
* 8502-748-005 Electrical Shock/Electrocution Warning Label ..................... 1
* 8502-748-008 Lockout Warning Label...........cooiiiiimiiiiniiiri e 1
* 8502-748-009 Read Operators Manual Warning Label ..........c.cvvvvviiinnnnns 3
* 8502-748-017 Hot Surface Warning Label ...........ccceveeeevvvvniinicicinee e, 2
* 8502-748-018 Do Not Touch Warning Label .........ccuueiiiiiimiiiininiiininnnnees 1
* 8502-748-015 PE Mark (Ext. Protective Guard) Warning Label.................. 1

Section 9:
50Hz

@ Part # 8533-095-001 6/24 Part # 8533-095-001 6/24 @



GRM/YEL
OR GRN

1 Alw“u _H__v

- Q=2

NQ%@Q nmu.ﬂv ux

= vio _wio
71 u_.,._u,_HVl|._..r|-|
BLK/BLU " " p- B
BLE/BLY - = o
e =G S0
BLe/RED | & F z 175
‘R
| [= | PL/RED 50HZ
L] £ 8 WHT WHT
Al = 11
jou
WHT - = BRM YEL
. lodd—10
BLK BLK E
I o I TES k1 TEZ -
BLE 57 pElu BLU | J4-5 K2 _Jy4—s |RED  RED - B /] WHT WHT [~ WHT o
S i ] BLE 7 B b L
o| =]z ] u M
o
e M 5 L R al
] et e [l B2 o oh 5 ™
183 Yy / Tez sS4 55 o 56 TB2 ~_ F2 BRN =
1 agn ) L ) ¥io K3_J4—1_| vio 0RG BRI GRY Rl RED = RED ¥ie ™
L{ K1 ee Rl Svio | vio VD ;_,I|¢|v . "M_|_M_|.d\|‘m_._ (E] = z 7
I B g purh, RN,/ YEL| WD GND = YEL
< w2 B
=y GRN,/YEL B2
= - BLK &
51 I
GRMJYEL BLK
Tom [Grn
/7 lw -
wht| Y2
BLK 4!
JA-8 BRN ]
= -,
> = SEr B3 KE TE+G
E ALK 53 BLU/WHT BLU/WHT| ya-5 K _ya—a |FEC/WHT  —SRED/WHT RED/WHT] | wHT WHT [ WHT /
g s RED WHT— LI _||M_
3 5 I ERN YEL
TE4 ™ ) H
K5 j4_y |VIO/WHT E]ese M.w BRN[] BN m BLE .ﬁ RED L2 RED Vi BRN T~
e |.| ,.\| LET — = 4
_ "t VIO WHT = oND ] 5 YEL
= wa Bt
® ao 1B B4
= » c BLK 7
b= \ S1e I
I3l Wl
o BLE
e -t
BLE — -
 sa——a | 51 ¥ 17 LK
o—
9506—959—001PR 30,/50)X2N_—59CB_X
dolUbn—4Hoy—Uullr P -
SCHEMATIC

Part # 8533-095-001 6/24

58/



	Burner Housing Group - 50lb
	Bearing Housing Group
	OPL Control Board
	Cabinet Group - 50lb 
	Parts Data 50# Stack
	Wiring Group - 30 lbs
	Control Assembly Group
	OPL Control Board - 30 lbs
	Rear View - 30 lbs
	Burner Housing
	Bearing Housing Group
	Door Switch Group - 30 lbs
	Cabinet Group - 30 lbs
	Section 6: Parts Data 30# Stack
	Kits, Assemblies, & Common Parts
	Rear View 50lb
	Tumbler Group 50lb
	Control Assembly Group 50lb
	Door Switch Group
	Section 8: Electric Heated 60Hz
	Bearing Housing Group 30lb
	Bearing Housing Group  50lb
	Tumbler Group 30
	Bookmark 24

	Parts Data  9: 
	Page 2: 
	Page 3: 
	Page 4: 
	Page 5: 
	Page 6: 
	Page 7: 
	Page 8: 
	Page 9: 
	Page 10: 
	Page 11: 
	Page 13: 
	Page 14: 
	Page 15: 
	Page 16: 
	Page 17: 
	Page 18: 
	Page 19: 
	Page 20: 
	Page 21: 
	Page 22: 
	Page 23: 
	Page 24: 
	Page 25: 
	Page 26: 
	Page 27: 
	Page 28: 
	Page 29: 

	Coin Handling  9: 
	Page 2: 
	Page 3: 
	Page 4: 
	Page 5: 
	Page 6: 
	Page 7: 
	Page 8: 
	Page 9: 
	Page 10: 
	Page 11: 
	Page 13: 
	Page 14: 
	Page 15: 
	Page 16: 
	Page 17: 
	Page 18: 
	Page 19: 
	Page 20: 
	Page 21: 
	Page 22: 
	Page 23: 
	Page 24: 
	Page 25: 
	Page 26: 
	Page 27: 
	Page 28: 
	Page 29: 

	50Hz Parts  9: 
	Page 2: 
	Page 3: 
	Page 4: 
	Page 5: 
	Page 6: 
	Page 7: 
	Page 8: 
	Page 9: 
	Page 10: 
	Page 11: 
	Page 13: 
	Page 14: 
	Page 15: 
	Page 16: 
	Page 17: 
	Page 18: 
	Page 19: 
	Page 20: 
	Page 21: 
	Page 22: 
	Page 23: 
	Page 24: 
	Page 25: 
	Page 26: 
	Page 27: 
	Page 28: 
	Page 29: 

	50Hz Parts  10: 
	Page 2: 
	Page 3: 
	Page 4: 
	Page 5: 
	Page 6: 
	Page 7: 
	Page 8: 
	Page 9: 
	Page 10: 
	Page 11: 
	Page 13: 
	Page 14: 
	Page 15: 
	Page 16: 
	Page 17: 
	Page 18: 
	Page 19: 
	Page 20: 
	Page 21: 
	Page 22: 
	Page 23: 
	Page 24: 
	Page 25: 
	Page 26: 
	Page 27: 
	Page 28: 
	Page 29: 

	Kits, Assemblies, & Common Parts 34: 
	Wiring Harnesses 34: 
	Cabinet & Front Panel Group 34: 
	Rear View 34: 
	Cylinder, Seals, & Bearings 34: 
	Loading Door Group 34: 
	Chassis & Drain Valve 34: 
	Water Inlet & Rear Channel 34: 
	Electrical Components 34: 
	Control Panel 34: 
	Kits, Assemblies, & Common Parts 35: 
	Wiring Harnesses 35: 
	Cabinet & Front Panel Group 35: 
	Rear View 35: 
	Cylinder, Seals, & Bearings 35: 
	Loading Door Group 35: 
	Chassis & Drain Valve 35: 
	Water Inlet & Rear Channel 35: 
	Electrical Components 35: 
	Control Panel 35: 
	Kits, Assemblies, & Common Parts 36: 
	Wiring Harnesses 36: 
	Cabinet & Front Panel Group 36: 
	Rear View 36: 
	Cylinder, Seals, & Bearings 36: 
	Loading Door Group 36: 
	Chassis & Drain Valve 36: 
	Water Inlet & Rear Channel 36: 
	Electrical Components 36: 
	Control Panel 36: 
	Kits, Assemblies, & Common Parts 52: 
	Wiring Harnesses 44: 
	Cabinet & Front Panel Group 52: 
	Rear View 52: 
	Cylinder, Seals, & Bearings 52: 
	Loading Door Group 52: 
	Chassis & Drain Valve 52: 
	Water Inlet & Rear Channel 52: 
	Electrical Components 52: 
	Control Panel 52: 
	Kits, Assemblies, & Common Parts 37: 
	Wiring Harnesses 37: 
	Cabinet & Front Panel Group 37: 
	Rear View 37: 
	Cylinder, Seals, & Bearings 37: 
	Loading Door Group 37: 
	Chassis & Drain Valve 37: 
	Water Inlet & Rear Channel 37: 
	Electrical Components 37: 
	Control Panel 37: 
	Kits, Assemblies, & Common Parts 38: 
	Wiring Harnesses 38: 
	Cabinet & Front Panel Group 38: 
	Rear View 38: 
	Cylinder, Seals, & Bearings 38: 
	Loading Door Group 38: 
	Chassis & Drain Valve 38: 
	Water Inlet & Rear Channel 38: 
	Electrical Components 38: 
	Control Panel 38: 
	Kits, Assemblies, & Common Parts 39: 
	Wiring Harnesses 39: 
	Cabinet & Front Panel Group 39: 
	Rear View 39: 
	Cylinder, Seals, & Bearings 39: 
	Loading Door Group 39: 
	Chassis & Drain Valve 39: 
	Water Inlet & Rear Channel 39: 
	Electrical Components 39: 
	Control Panel 39: 
	Kits, Assemblies, & Common Parts 40: 
	Wiring Harnesses 40: 
	Cabinet & Front Panel Group 40: 
	Rear View 40: 
	Cylinder, Seals, & Bearings 40: 
	Loading Door Group 40: 
	Chassis & Drain Valve 40: 
	Water Inlet & Rear Channel 40: 
	Electrical Components 40: 
	Control Panel 40: 
	Kits, Assemblies, & Common Parts 41: 
	Wiring Harnesses 41: 
	Cabinet & Front Panel Group 41: 
	Rear View 41: 
	Cylinder, Seals, & Bearings 41: 
	Loading Door Group 41: 
	Chassis & Drain Valve 41: 
	Water Inlet & Rear Channel 41: 
	Electrical Components 41: 
	Control Panel 41: 
	Kits, Assemblies, & Common Parts 42: 
	Wiring Harnesses 42: 
	Cabinet & Front Panel Group 42: 
	Rear View 42: 
	Cylinder, Seals, & Bearings 42: 
	Loading Door Group 42: 
	Chassis & Drain Valve 42: 
	Water Inlet & Rear Channel 42: 
	Electrical Components 42: 
	Control Panel 42: 
	Kits, Assemblies, & Common Parts 43: 
	Wiring Harnesses 43: 
	Cabinet & Front Panel Group 43: 
	Rear View 43: 
	Cylinder, Seals, & Bearings 43: 
	Loading Door Group 43: 
	Chassis & Drain Valve 43: 
	Water Inlet & Rear Channel 43: 
	Electrical Components 43: 
	Control Panel 43: 
	Kits, Assemblies, & Common Parts 44: 
	Cabinet & Front Panel Group 44: 
	Rear View 44: 
	Cylinder, Seals, & Bearings 44: 
	Loading Door Group 44: 
	Chassis & Drain Valve 44: 
	Water Inlet & Rear Channel 44: 
	Electrical Components 44: 
	Control Panel 44: 
	Kits, Assemblies, & Common Parts 45: 
	Cabinet & Front Panel Group 45: 
	Rear View 45: 
	Cylinder, Seals, & Bearings 45: 
	Loading Door Group 45: 
	Chassis & Drain Valve 45: 
	Water Inlet & Rear Channel 45: 
	Electrical Components 45: 
	Control Panel 45: 
	Kits, Assemblies, & Common Parts 53: 
	Cabinet & Front Panel Group 53: 
	Rear View 53: 
	Cylinder, Seals, & Bearings 53: 
	Loading Door Group 53: 
	Chassis & Drain Valve 53: 
	Water Inlet & Rear Channel 53: 
	Electrical Components 53: 
	Control Panel 53: 
	Kits, Assemblies, & Common Parts 46: 
	Cabinet & Front Panel Group 46: 
	Rear View 46: 
	Cylinder, Seals, & Bearings 46: 
	Loading Door Group 46: 
	Chassis & Drain Valve 46: 
	Water Inlet & Rear Channel 46: 
	Electrical Components 46: 
	Control Panel 46: 
	Kits, Assemblies, & Common Parts 47: 
	Cabinet & Front Panel Group 47: 
	Rear View 47: 
	Cylinder, Seals, & Bearings 47: 
	Loading Door Group 47: 
	Chassis & Drain Valve 47: 
	Water Inlet & Rear Channel 47: 
	Electrical Components 47: 
	Control Panel 47: 
	Kits, Assemblies, & Common Parts 48: 
	Cabinet & Front Panel Group 48: 
	Rear View 48: 
	Cylinder, Seals, & Bearings 48: 
	Loading Door Group 48: 
	Chassis & Drain Valve 48: 
	Water Inlet & Rear Channel 48: 
	Electrical Components 48: 
	Control Panel 48: 
	Kits, Assemblies, & Common Parts 49: 
	Cabinet & Front Panel Group 49: 
	Rear View 49: 
	Cylinder, Seals, & Bearings 49: 
	Loading Door Group 49: 
	Chassis & Drain Valve 49: 
	Water Inlet & Rear Channel 49: 
	Electrical Components 49: 
	Control Panel 49: 
	Kits, Assemblies, & Common Parts 50: 
	Cabinet & Front Panel Group 50: 
	Rear View 50: 
	Cylinder, Seals, & Bearings 50: 
	Loading Door Group 50: 
	Chassis & Drain Valve 50: 
	Water Inlet & Rear Channel 50: 
	Electrical Components 50: 
	Control Panel 50: 
	Kits, Assemblies, & Common Parts 51: 
	Cabinet & Front Panel Group 51: 
	Rear View 51: 
	Cylinder, Seals, & Bearings 51: 
	Loading Door Group 51: 
	Chassis & Drain Valve 51: 
	Water Inlet & Rear Channel 51: 
	Electrical Components 51: 
	Control Panel 51: 


